, | IN—=Y Ty T
L K3- B434 E PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG

- Etectroic LIVRE DES PIECES

' e LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

R R N e

RAEEFIELRRES o >

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH PATTERN TACKER
ELEKTRONISCHE STEPPSTICHMUSTER-RIEGELMACHINE
MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D’ARRETS A MOTIFS
PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA DE DIBUJOS







Ll

T ORI,

=T 7 ZRRABICRLT

19974E12H D F — ¥ o BT W THEREN 2 D T,

BRI TEL LICRHLAESRAEAMWH D T,
WA THST A ESIE, T RBTRLTB £ 7,

B — FRIAOK L & o TV B 5aE. ARG S — RO — )T HH~

T E W,
H P/

A BB o e it 1

B, Foh-SHEBIMR e 3

03 D) 1 P 5

C. BB R it it iaer s et 9
00 PR A A 11
Ca. 3 R et it 13
OB, BV B R ot i ittt i, 15
D1, 1B BB et 17
D2. M EZBUMR 19
E. oI ottt eei e, 21
QR 7 721 b= 41 U 23
3 I P 25
H. AR R ittt ittt eiittestaansnerannens 27
g R B R L e i e 29
) O T A 1< A 33
L. AR A B R o i ier e eieeneenreenaiaicieanns 35
M. SHMuBMHESEIRR i e 37
Ni.arybra—nVEy 2 Z8F i 39
N2. arybra—VEy 2 A8 .o, 43
Sy B < AU 47
Q. BENEIE vve i e 49
R. 70U ¥ FEMBIMR oy 53
S, BT R ot i it 53
N R 3 R PR 55
T2. BEMEEIFR o e et e eiienenns AU 57
i B ¢ T P 59
O =2 = L 61
/A I X s O 63
R R — AR ittt iirian e 67

= ‘gl --------------------------------------------- 68



o

Notes for using this parts book
This book was prepared based on information available in December 1997,
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line Ll
If the symbol ¥ is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts

list on page 67.
CONTENTS

A. Machinebody ......coiiiiiiiirnennnrnsrncrnnennas 1

B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ............. 3

Cl. Feedmechanism ........ccivvenrinennnnnronernnnns 5

C2. Feedmechanism ........covvviennnrnecnnenennnnnns 9
C3. Feedmechanism ...........cciiiiiiirninnnnnnn. 11
C4, Feedmechanism ..........covniieiininnenennnnenss 13
C5. Feedmechanism ........c.veviiviiiineinnnnennnnnns 15
D1. Presser foot lifter mechanism ...................... 17
D2. Presser foot lifter mechanism ...................... 19
E. Lowershaftmechanism ........................... 21
F. Lubrication .....ovviviiiiinie it inininnrannnnnnn 23
G. Threading mechanism ............ et 25
H. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... el 27
J. Thread trimmer mechanism ....................... 29
K. Thread wipermechanism ..........voveeverenennnn 33
L. Thread nipper mechanism ..........covevvrnannnnn 35
M. Synchronizer ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiennan 37
N1. Control boxmechanism ...........oovvuieernnnnnn. 39
N2. Control boxmechanism ............ovvivniennnennn 43
P. Airpressuremechanism ..............c0vvviinnn. 47
Q. Power supply equipment mechanism ............... 49
R. Printed circuit board mechanism .................. 53
S.Powertable ........cciiiiiiii ittt i, 53
T1. Foot switch pedal mechanism ...................... 55
T2. Foot switch pedal mechanism ...................... 57
T3. Foot switch pedal mechanism ...................... 59
U. Attachmentset ...... ... 61
Zi. ACCESSOTIES ...utnrviirnnnnnnnnnnninncateseensnans 63

DIFFERENTPARTSLIST ....coivvinevnnnnnnnnenen 67



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Dezember 1997.

. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

oo ————

. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer b
gestrichelten Linie umrandet.
. Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

Gesonderte Stiickliste auf Seite 67.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

A. Maschinengehéuse ...........coviniiiiiiniianannn 1

B. Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung ......... 3

C1. Transportvorrichtung ...........ccvvivvennnnns. 5

C2. Transportvorrichtung ...........cciiiiinriinnennn. 9
C3. Transportvorrichfung ............................ 11
C4. Transportvorrichtung .........cccieiiiiiiinninnn, 13
C5. Transportvorrichtung ........... ... ... 15
D1. Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung ...................... 17
D2. Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung .............ccvvun... 19
E.UntereWelle ..., 21
F.Schmierung ....ccciiiiiiiiiiiniinneeiinineennnns 23
G. Fadenfithrungsvorrichtung ...............coovvts. 25
H. Spuler ...........ccv.tn. et reeseear e, 27
J. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung .............cvonn..... 29
K. Fadenwischvorrichtung .............ciiiiiinan., 33
L. Fadenspannvorrichtung ............c..ooiiiies, 35
M. Synchronisator .........co0vuivrnenernnneanennnn 37
N1. Schaltkasten .............cccuivnen. e 39
N2, Schaltkasten .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienens, 43
P.Luftdruck ......cciiiviiiiiiiiiiiiiniecrrnnnonens 47
Q. StromMVersOrgUNE . ..vvvvrenrererunscsansernncnsoes 49
R. Leiterplatten .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennnn. 53
S. Motorgestell ... . ittt iitierrnanaas 53
T1. FuBlbetatigung ...ttt 55
T2, Fullbetatigung ......ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnenenss 57
T3. FuBlbetdtigung ................... Ceeaaenn heries 59
U. Anbausatz ......covviiiiiniiriineronirennreenaenns 61
Z.Zubehor ................ PP 63
ZUBEHORLISTE ......cciiiiirinninnnenrnnennans 67

VERZEICHNIS ... ..iiiiiiiiiiiieiininieinnnnns 68



L

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de

pieces détachées
. Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Décembre
1997.
Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.
. Les picces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait
pointillé [::: ] .
. Si le symbole ¥ se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No., (N°de piéce)” veuillez la vous
référer 4 la liste de piéces annexe page 67.

TABLE DES MATIERES

A. Corpsdelamachine .......................oo..... 1

B. Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra & aiguille .... 3

C1. Mécanisme de 'entrainement ..................... 5

C2. Mécanisme de I'entrainement ..................... 9
C3. Mécanisme de 'entrainement ..................... 11
C4. Mécanisme de Pentrainement ..................... 13
C5. Mécanisme de 'entrainement ..................... 15
D1. Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur ................... 17
D2. Mécanisme de leveur dupinceur ................... 19
E. Mécanisme de 'arbre inférieur .................... 21
F. Lubrification ........ccoiiiiiiniinnnnnnnnnnnonn.. 23
G. Mécanismedelenfilage ...........coovvuvnninn.n., 25
H. Mécanisme dubobineur ...............c.oovvv.... 27
J. Mécanismedecoupe-fil .................iiiia... 29
K. Mécanismedetire-fil ..........cc0viirinnnnnnnnn.. 33
L. Mécanismede pincefil ............................ 35
M. Synchronisateur ..........c.ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.. 37
N1. Mécanisme du boitierde contréle .................. 39
N2. Mécanisme du boitierdecontréle .................. 43
P. Mécanisme de la pressiond’air ..................... 47
Q. Mécanisme de 'equipment en alimentation électrique 49
R. Circuitsimprimés ..........c.cciviiivinnnnnnnnnn. 53
S. Mécanisme du plateau de la machine ............... 53
T1. Mécanismedelapédale ........................... 55
T2, Mécanismedelapédale ........................... 57
T3. Mécanisme de lapédale ............... Cereeeeraans 59
U. Jeud'accessoires ..........ovviiiinennnninnnnnnnn. 61
Z. AcceSSOITeS ....ooviiviiiiiiiiie e, s 63
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES .............. 67



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

. Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponia en diciembre
1997.

. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.

. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea
punteada {____].

. De haber un simbolo ¥ junto al “Parts No. (Namero de Pieza)”, habr4 que mirar la
lista de piezas separada de la pagina 67.

INDICE

A, Cuerpodelamiquina ......ccoiiviiiiiiiiiiann 1

B. Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja ..... 3
Cl. Mecanismode laalimentaciéon ................. ... 5
C2. Mecanismode la alimentacién ............ccoovunn. 9
C3. Mecanismo de la alimentacion .........covevevnven. 11
C4. Mecanismode laalimentaciéon ...............c0vvtn 13
C5. Mecanismo de la alimentacién .................... 15

D1. Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo .... 17

D2, Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo .... 19
E. Mecanismodel gjeinferior ..............coiiiiiin, 21
F.Lubricacidn .......ccviiiiniirnnirniiacnnanansonns 23
G. Mecanismo del enhebrado . ...oeerunieiinnneeeinns 25
H. Mecanismo del devanadordelacanilla ............. 27
J. Mecanismo de la cortadurade hiros ................ 29
K. Mecanismo del limpiadordehilo ................... 33

" L. Mecanismo de la mordaza parahilo ................ 35
M. Sincronizador .........c i Ceeiabaee vene 37
N1. Mecanismode lacajadecontroles .................. 39
N2. Mecanismo de lacajadecontroles .................. 43
P. Mecanismo de lapresiéndeaire ................... 47
Q. Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente .. 49
R. Tableros de circuitos impresos ..........covvvvunnens 53
8. Mecanismo de la mesa de laméquina ............... 53
T1. Mecanismodelpedal ...........ccoiiiiiiiiaainn, 55
T2. Mecanismodelpedal ..........ovimiiiiiiiiiais, 57
T3. Mecanismo del pedal ......... et eabenaraeaes 59
U. Juegodefijacién .......c.ieiiiniininiiiiiinnnnnn. 61
Z. ACCESOTIOS ..vvvvvrneretvioranesrnsssnaancusannans 63
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS ..............vn. 67

INDICE .. ..iiiiiiiiiiiernranerennnnososennasnss 68



A . B / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

<8BB.I7— REFR>

<MRA>

118-X34-050



A . =15EHE / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE _ [Q'Ty Lo NAME OF PARTS RV
6 117934009 P13 4at135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 140392009 KPP R OIL CAP
10 104450109 2|d4at8 RUBBER CAP, 8
1" 104449009 1|d46€2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
12 $37915009 1<V EHA=R BED COVER, R
13 $37916109 1[Ny M h L BED COVER, L
14 106629002 8| x 2437 SCREW, SM4.37
15 062681012 234~ 1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
16 523337009 1 dhatr185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
20 536684001 1\FrH-Fo 32 EYE GUARD ASSY
20-1 536691001 NWPAH-FRUYrra7 % EYE GUARD SETTING PLATE ASSY
20-1-1 534844001 NFAH-—FrUYTIR EYE GUARD SETTING PLATE
20-1-2 $34845001 HWFPLH-FR&1 EYE GUARD BASE
20-1-3 $36071001 1\FPAAi-FoFrad EYE GUARD SCREW
20-1-4 $36070001 17rH-FEFLAZR SPRING, EYE GUARD
20-1-5 106129002 1|+ +3.57 NUT,SM3.57
20-2 153098000 VUPAH-F EYE GUARD
20-3 100257010 2|2 AR357 SCREW, SM3.57
20-4 106129002 2|+ 357 NUT, SM3.57
21 062670512 2|+ ~0357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
22 152842059 R S AT ] LARGE SHUTTLE HOOK COVER ASSY
23 145480101 2|4 %2635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
24 109239002 PACERAE & s 3 WASHER, WAVE SPRING
25 $37920009 1NFrErfin- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
26 062680612 11+~ 4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
28 520164009 1|Fhat13 RUBBER CAP, 13
29 542064001 13 F =R SUB TABLE, R
30 42065001 P|lFvaFr—-JL SUB TABLE, L
31 542094001 UBYEEE S-S AUXILIARY PLATE
32 S10091101 FIGYVEE E R A AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
33 062680812 2|# N 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
34 106629002 21 Ax5437 SCREW, SM4.37
35| 542227009 | __1\7oxvimes | RUBBERCAP,MG3 ____________________| -
<Bi#t. T7~-. REA> <For solenoid type, pneumatic type,
inner clamping device >
4-1 104450109 51d4+¢:-8 RUBBER CAP, 8
5 104821009 1|T4at105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
17-1 $37917009 14212032 FACE PLATE ASSY
17-1-1 $37918009 NAL1H FACE PLATE
17-1-2 $37919000 BV B FAVE M PACKING
17-1-3 117934009 1|dat135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
181 | 060670812 | _ 3|sst1x kasaoxe | SCREW, BINDSM3.57-40X8 _______________. -
<HRE> < For stepping foot>
4-2 104450109 1|J4Lte8 RUBBER CAP, 8
17-2 $42750009 1|Arr27% FACE PLATE ASSY
17-2-1 542751009 1MNx>12 FACE PLATE
17-2-2 542752000 LB S FAWE Y FACE PLATE PACKING
17-2-3 117934009 2|T4at135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
18-2 062711012 3|F~0476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
36 117936009 2|dat94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
37 502445001 N2 H=H-F FINGER GUARD
38 025350236 25 H2F2I35 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
39 517803001 1|nesrynn- INTERMITTENT COVER
40 107321003 117234786 SHOULDERSCREW, SM4.76
41 107017002 VNFEREHHR WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45
42 129986001 1|v<3xx¥357 SCREW, 5M3.57
43 543907009 DR SV FATS FRAME SIDE COVER
44 S41290101 1oYsh Ui R0 %2 OYS SET PLATE PACKING
45 S41060009 1|AhT 18 BLIND PLATE
46 062710812 4(F~m4a76-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
118-X34-050



B. L# - $HERIR / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und

Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo
del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

22

2?8

24

<TH. I7— REA>

<MExAE>

—
“ 54-2-? 14-2-6

I s

14-2

118-X34-123




B . L& - $1# AR / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo
del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE |q7Y B Aq NAME OF PARTS RV

2 153040001 11750 YF7 3% CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 2ivAriare SCREW, SM4.76
4 014780622 17PFFAFTVBI57FE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 140726000 W72 X 8IM UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
6 072630260 1~ 7 U 4 6302vV BALL BEARING, 6302vV
7 048150142 1NrxrT¥2amCs RETAINING RING, C15
8 538035008 17—usz PULLEY ASSY
9 014760622 27+ r A2 TU595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
10 152231000 1Y ITFA2527 COUNTER WEIGHT
11 100250001 o ART7.14 SCREW, SM7.14
12 014770622 2|7 P XX TB3STHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
13 101706001 1| FX%635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
15 014780622 1|7+ 22 ¥6357FKX SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} S\M6.35
16 102630001 1NV ESYTLFsHYaY NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
17 §37927000 1N UETFLFT NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
18 100242003 2|3 2% 257 SCREW, SM3.57
19 155578000 2| TLt72 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
21 144458001 1|\ 7e2U% b A%T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
22 152242001 L TARYE S b X9 NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
23 152243001 LI AVE B E-¥ %) NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D

<ZTHEi. T7-. AEA> < For solenoid type, pneumatic type,

inner clamping device >

1-1 537923001 1oy UPPER SHAFT
341 510038001 1|79 A% WNF UPPERSHAFTBUSH, F
14-1 $37925001 HUERILLHL 2 E THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
14-1-1 153330101 1fFrEr7 2 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
14-1-2 152236001 I =V i e L) THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPQORT STUD
14-1-3 152237001 I AVE P i a2 ) NEEDLE BAR CRANK
14-1-4 132051001 1+3 29357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57L
14-1-5 152238001 UNYESL L H NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
14-1-6 $37926001 Y Fr % NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
14-1-7 (062680812 1|9 ~22437-80X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20-1 152240101 FALIE: 37\ NEEDLE BAR, A

<MxA > < For stepping foot>
1-2 $42830001 1SV UPPER SHAFT
3-2 S42754001 1|92 92 A50L UPPER SHAFT BUSH, L
14-2 S42755001 A v A P B THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
14-2-1 153330101 H7rEwyi THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
14-2-2 152236001 iy 9rss THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT STUD
14-2-3 152237001 N FALR: o K B s NEEDLE BAR CRANK
14-2-4 132051001 T+% 2% Y3571 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57L
14-2-5 152238001 AV E s AP NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
14-2-6 542756001 IREAVE S E- £ 2 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
14-2-7 062680812 1|+~ 3437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20-2 S02269001 L AVE 3] NEEDLE BAR

[=Ema] [For medium materials]

<BRt. TP-fA> < For solenoid type, pneumatic type >
24 107415016 1132 UDpxs NEEDLE, DPX5 (#16)

<M > < For inner clamping device >
24 145646016 1132 ¥ Y DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#16)

[Ezwa] [For extra heavy materials]
24 $37928019 |  1]3 ¥ > /v U DPXI7NY NEEDLE, DPX17NY (#19)
118-X34-123



C1. XURIR/Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I‘entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

15

0 .

N

f.}

15

118-X34-202




2 1) B31% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /

C1.
Mecanismo de la alimentacién
REF.NO. CODE QY ErAS NAME OF PARTS RM

1 542066001 1xt 2 DL is—1007 3 FEED LEVER ASSY, X 100

1-1 542067001 x4 Y L8—100 FEED LEVER, X 100

1-2 542068001 Mxt2ULin—-72% FEED LEVER CAP, X

1-3 153924001 7Ttk FELT

1-4 108802001 11 3 eFaxa WICK, 4X4 (L = 250)

1-5 $37932001 BEAF: ¥ 3=1s] FEED CAM ROLLER

1-6 537933001 1laavs ROLLER SHAFT

1-7 014760622 1|7+ b A% 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
2 $37934001 1[Xa2 U li—2 30 FEED LEVER BUSH, X

3 183493001 BEFE VYA YEY VETE] SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
341 S09212001 1Meyprpas— SET SCREW COLLAR

3-2 101706001 2| b £ %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

4 542069001 1lyx 2L i~-607 3 FEED LEVER ASSY, Y 60

4-1 542070001 1y 2 UL Ii—50 FEED LEVER, Y 60

4-2 $37932001 IEAF: P =]=! FEED CAM ROLLER

4-3 §37933001 1ianve ROLLER SHAFT

4-4 014760622 1|7+ b2 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
4-5 152973001 1|7 2 e x£4xa WICK 4X4 (L =170)

7 152760051 HeFa7ULnN—3Y VERTICAL FEEDING LEVER SHAFT
8 048180142 1Mrx7y23amC18 RETAINING RING, C18

9 152756001 2125 A R ¥H 218 THRUST WASHER, 18

10 014760622 1|7+ b+ A %5895 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1" 541703000 1PMF S 4V +X PM BRACKET, X

12 S42072001 a4 12 4LX100 FEED CAM, X 100

13 014760622 217+ b A 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 S41705001 HhLTIX CAM SHAFT, X

15 070688850 3|& ¥ ¥4 7 r688ZZNR BALLBEARING, 688ZZNR

16 542074000 1iPMT S5V +Y PM BRACKET, Y

17 $42075001 1A VHLTZ4r Y FYE0 FEED CAM BRACKET, Y 60
18 542076001 NEEDE I FEED CAM, Y 60

19 014760622 2|7+ h AR ¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET Siv15.95
20 542077001 1M\havoy CAM SHAFT, Y

21 070688850 3{& = Y9 7 /r688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR

22 537940001 2{{F¥AE LOCATORPIN

23 062681012 2|4 ~437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
24 537942000 20AYFITFnTs COUPLING HUB, 8

25 $37943000 2{AY T FNT635 COUPLING HUB, 6.35

26 537944000 2By FULFRN— COUPLING SPACER

27 014760622 8|7+ b ARI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
28 S42078001 1#¥e 7 FIX HOME POSITION DOG, X

29 S42079001 1|7 KTy HOME POSITION DOG, Y

30 062680612 2| ~204.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
31 $42080001 T xtd=—trUVir1a SENSORSETPLATE, X

32 542081001 1lyerH—r) Va2 SENSOR SET PLATE, Y

33 062680612 2|F+~04.37-40%X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
34 542082001 HERAE RO r EEE-1: FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE, F
35 145318001 4|o 429837 SCREW, SM4.37

36 542083001 1|7 VHALToF11ER FEED BAR GUIDE, PLATE, R
37 145318001 21 A xTa37 SCREW, S\Mi4.37

38 100032004 2|45 % o837 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

39 153393001 HEFEFDIZIASE P WASHER

40 071047650 1jas¥x316 BEARING BALL, 3/16

41 542084001 HELRIE- B8 - FEED BAR ASSY

411 156076001 M E-E-51 FEED GUIDE

41-2 153377001 2|30A3X178 ROLLER, A 3X17.8

41-3 153378001 2704130 FEED GUIDE ROLLER

41-4 148133001 2o ROLLER

41-5 156108001 12727 0Aa7a77 3% TACK WIDTH REGULATOR BLOCK ASS 5Y
41-6 156109001 1P WASHER

118-X34-202



C1. XU B3R /Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

118-X34-202




C1. %'ER/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/Mécanisme de I'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE |q7Ty b Ad NAME OF PARTS RV
41-7 156077001 trougthoa~ FEED GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
41-8 156080000 17zt FELT
|a1-9 153380001 NEEECVETEELE TACK LENGTH REGULATOR BLOCK AS SY
41-10 $42086001 tlytouLn=-74% FEED LEVER CAP, Y
41-11 014760622 17+ r A 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET $M5.95
42 153383001 2147081 hLH FEED BRACKET WASHER
43 153384001 25 -+-4z RETAINER ASSY
44 014760622 1|7+ r 220595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
45 153391001 s g4 hr-L FEED BAR GUIDE COVER, L
50 018680522 | 2|7+ N p4a37X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
51 025680232 | 2|eswHrramazy WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
53 018680522 2|7+ FEN F437X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
118-X34-202



C2. #')Ef%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacidn

<EHRA>

<AT 3 i8—Y /OPTION PARTS>

118-X34-202




C2. #') % /Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacién
REF.NO. CODE [Ty B xo NAME OF PARTS RV
<ZRHA> < For solenoid type>
46-2-1 153364009 N ER vk WORK CLAMP ARM
46-2-2 542088001 1y FLi—R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
46-2-3 542089001 1NFyIoFLi-L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
46-2-4 153367001 HFrHToFLii—39 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
46-2-5 142628001 IR O AV A B AV IR FEED ROCK CRANK RING
46-2-6 048110142 NbATZZ23%M RETAINING RING, C11
46-2-7 152718001 1|7+ b XA%¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
46-2-8 153372001 2| FIL WORK CLAMP, L
46-2-9 153369001 2T P LAY I A RA WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
46-2-10 153370001 A4 7449148 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
46-2-11 107038003 Bt 7 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
46-2-12 $37951001 2\ FHTFLN—1Tx WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE
46-2-13 140407002 2|¥H % WASHER
46-2-14 018500822 2|7 FHI b 5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
46-2-15 153570001 214 INZFFLOYE SPRING GUIDE ROD
46-2-16 145478101 2|4 %476 SHOULDERSCREW, SM4.76
46-2-18 152788000 FiER AT S L SPRING COLLAR
46-2-19 153567000 2[AHITNREAT SPRING COLLAR
46-2-20 146581002 ey ths-— SET SCREW COLLAR
46-2-21 100260001 2|23 Y595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
47 025060232 2|l SHHEFLY6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
48 539110001 2|l k595-28X14 BOLT, SM5.95-28X14
<EE PEHA> < For medium materials of solenoid type>
46-2 $42090009 1AH4ITy77 ILA WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, LA
46-2-17 153568001 2|AHITiRA SPRING, EXTENSION (A}
<TREEHA > <For extra heavy materials of solenoid
type>
46-2 542092009 NAHIIF7 LB WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, LB
46-2-17 153569001 2|AHT i xs SPRING, B
AT a—y” “Option parts”
<Y=20mmkl TR > <Forlessthan ¥ =20mm>
89 153368001 2|FH T TS WORK CLAMP, S
90 153392001 A2 VDEALHIN-S FEED BAR GUIDE COVER, 5
<Y=3smmilTFH > <Forlessthan Y = 34mm>
90 153392001 HEAE RS YA FEED BAR GUIDE COVER, S
<Y=49mmil T A > <Forlessthan ¥ =49mm>
89 153368001 2|47 oS WORK CLAMP, §
118-X34-202

10



C3. &V RER/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

<I7—-.MRA>

T T T T T T T T T T T T TN

118-X34-202
11




C3. %) B31%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung /Mécanisme de I'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacién
REF.NO. CODE QTY Ev A NAME OF PARTS RMY
<I7-.HRHEH> < For pneumatic type, stepping foot>
46-6 S41659109 | 1|#¥IvF7 1434ETF7— WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E AIR
46-6-1 $41658009 | 1j* 4T Fz34T7 - WORK CLAMP ARM, Z34 AIR
46-6-2 510054001 HERE LRt WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, FR
46-6-3 $10377101 1[##THFLIS—RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR
46-6-4 $10056001 1rHzsFLii-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, FL
46-6-5 $10378101 1ryzsFLr—r WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL
46-6-6 $10058001 NEREEIZACI A WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
46-6-7 $21776001 1|y bA5-51 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
46-6-7-1 133096001 1€y ba5- SET SCREW COLLAR
46-6-7-2 014680622 | 2|7+ b A% U8377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
46-6-8 143591001 1252 Y2 THRUST RING
46-6-9 048050342 | 1]+ x7E5 RETAINING RING, ES
46-6-10 014760622 { 1|7+ b x2T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
46-6-11 025040232 | 2{es¥H2F14 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
46-6-12 018400622 | 2|73 L4xe6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
46-6-13 S41660001 2|FH I T V434EL T WORK CLAMP, 434E AIR
46-6-14 153369001 2{AHTTIABIAM2A WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
46-6-15 153370001 HAHTFoFHT 148 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
46-6-16 107038003 { 6|47 x 357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
46-6-17 510379001 1oussdyyr CYLINDER SUPPORT
46-6-18 $10380201 2lz7s vy AIR CYLINDER
46-6-19 518415101 2|/ =72 =% QaMS HALF UNION, Q4M5
46-6-20 $03800001 2l7LEREY CLEVIS PIN
46-6-21 048040342 4+ ATEL RETAINING RING, E4
46-6-22 $03801101 20U HYEST CYLINDER JOINT
46-6-23 110168001 2|zous ROLLER SHAFT
46-6-24 541271000 |  2|Ti#Ms ELBOW, M5
47 025060232 | 2|leS¥#HixF276 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
48 $39110001 2|# 1Lk 595-28x14 BOLT, SM5.95-28X14
84 018501222 2|7+ % bsxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
118-X34-202

12



c4.

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

& ) Bk / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /

<RER>

13

118-X34-202




Cc4. %) Bf%/Feed mechanism /Transportvornchtung/Mecanlsme de l'entrainement/

Mecamsmo de la alimentacidon

REF.NO. CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RMVE
< TEH > < For inner clamping device>

46-7 542006009 144 T 557 5 434EREV WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E REV
46-7-1 541658009 NAY I F234T 7 — WORK CLAMP ARM, Z34 AIR
46-7-2 $10054001 1FHIT2FL/v—FR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, FR
46-7-3 S$10377101 AT 7 FLN—-RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR
46-7-4 S10056001 1#FHTIFL—FL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, FL
46-7-5 510378101 1|+ IT7FLIi—RL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL
46-7-6 510058001 1[FHIrFrLi~-v4 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
46-7-7 521776001 1[€vybrh3—2% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
46-7-7-1 139096001 My bvhS— SET SCREW COLLAR
46-7-7-2 014680622 207+ A3Ta370F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
46-7-8 143591001 HNAZANY Y THRUST RING
46-7-9 048050342 1| b2 7TES RETAINING RING, E5
46-7-10 014760622 1|7+ kA %T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
46-7-11 025040232 23 ¥HxF a4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
46-7-12 018400622 2|7+ Kk axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
46-7-13 $42007001 1A xTo22 9% 2438 WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, 434E
46-7-13-1 $12634009 1 Fvz o5 2K EA WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A
46-7-13-2 542008001 1AHT7 5960458 WORK CLAMP HOLDER, B
46-7-13-3 542019001 1neFer)od—41 REVERSE CYLINDER BASE
46-7-13-4 018301236 2|7+ E N F3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
46-7-13-5 018300836 2|7+ Kb k3xX8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
46-7-13-6 505665001 L ME: e o i BV S Y WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA
46-7-13-7 154235001 LIPS 4 REVERSE GEAR
46-7-13-8 154236001 | RVAVE S AV Y REVERSE RACK
46-7-13-9 145087001 TN ForFPHFHR WASHER
46-7-13-10 149831101 1f7aey¥ b AXI318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
46-7-13-11 154237001 HERAEE FVE-1E WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L
46-7-13-12 025350132 Hes¥Hxeay WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
46-7-13-13 100242003 T3 %357 SCREW, SM3.57
46-7-13-14 S$42020001 sV K REVERSE ROD
46-7-13-15 512639001 1nhvFeyos REVERSE CYLINDER
46-7-13-16 512642009 2|7 +#E I +3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35
46-7-13-17 542021001 LAV R AV REVERSE SHAFT JOINT
46-7-13-18 018300836 1|7+ # b 3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
46-7-13-19 018300836 1|7+ F3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
46-7-13-20 017501216 1RV b 5X12 BOLT, M5X12
46-7-13-21 021500216 1222+ YV b5 NUT, 2 M5
46-7-13-22 $18415101 2[h—T72=HQ4M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5
46-7-14 $42009001 Ny bFHITTFLFIA QUTTER WORK CLAMP
46-7-15 153369001 244 I P LAHIT A 5A WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
46-7-16 153370001 HWAYTIPLAHI 148 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
46-7-17 107038003 645 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
46-7-18 510379001 "oy sadgyT CYLINDER SUPPORT
46-7-19 $10380201 2lz7sl4d AIR CYLINDER
46-7-20 $18415101 2{/N =737 Qams HALF UNION, Q4M5S
46-7-21 $03800001 2l vERE: CLEVIS PIN
46-7-22 048040342 41+ A TJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
46-7-23 S03801101 A SIS CYLINDER JOINT
46-7-24 110168001 2[zov s ROLLER SHAFT
46-7-25 $41271000 2|TJLHEMs ELBOW, M5
47 025060232 2les¥HrF2 T8 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
48 $39110001 2| b 595-28X14 BOLT, SM5.95-28X14
68 117291002 2|15 x¥318 SCREW, FLATSM3.18
69 154252001 11 F¥2157L POSITIONING PLATE, L
70 154253001 1A FX¥AT4R POSITIONING PLATE, R
71 062670512 4|3 ~21357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
72 025350332 QS HHEXF135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
73 028350242 A7 H 3235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
84 018501222 2(FH4H hsxiz BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
118-X34-202

14



5.

£ ') B1#% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

86.5

16

86.5

15

118-X34-202

.



C5. %Y B3R /Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacién :
REF.NO. CODE QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVI
b A ) - "Blank”
<HEHH> < For medium materials >
76 $42030001 14T 752 74341R WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-1R
77 S42031001 WAy 757483410 WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-1L
80 542034001 1\ F2 V1275274341 FEED PLATE BLANK, 434-1
<i{EEHAH > < For extra heavy materials >
78 542032001 1 #89 T 772 7434-2R WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-2R
79 $42033001 NAHITFZr7438-20 WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-2L
81 542035001 1Ao7 U1 52TF57434-2 FEED PLATE BLANK, 434-2
<mEH> <For inner clamping device >
67 154256101 12912772 7A WORK CLAMP BLANK, A
35 S43459001 HAoU 1275743400 FEED PLATE, 434R1
<RxH> < For stepping foot>
102 546544001 1|# 4T 3 ¥434E5F-2 WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434ESF-2
103 546545001 A It 4 1) A34ESF-2 WORK CLAMP, LEFT A34ESF-2
88 $44942001 114 % \J £ 5 434ESF-2 FEED PLATE, 434ES5F-2
"FSgrie-u” "QOption parts”
< 100X608 > <100X60>
55-1 153493001 1 AHT I WORK CLAMP, R
56-1 153498001 HER R4V WORK CLAMP, LEFT
5741 153503001 eV FEED PLATE
<FLEEAZLI5IX13H > <For tongue tacking stitch, 51X13>
55.2 $23377001 1{#+ %X % ¥434-519 WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434-519
56-2 523378001 1|94 1)434-519 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434-519
57-2 $23379001 1| # 7 Uq %434.519 FEED PLATE, 434-519
< FEFAREV 37XBA > < For tongue tacking stitch,37X8>
55-3 527836001 1|7+ I 3 ¥434-895 WORK CLAMP, 434-895
56-3 $27837001 1[4 I k4434895 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434-895
57-3 S27838001 147 U 2434835 FEED PLATE, 434-895
"4 S as—u" "Option parts of stepping foot”
<7y FRAEHE> < For one touch work clamp>
86 544940001 1| %+ T 3 ¥434ESF WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434ESF
87 544941001 1|4+ I o & 1) 434ESF WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434ESF
<7rayFHIEME> < One touch work clamp assy >
101 543990001 1|OT# 4 I 1 2434EAT7 % t=05 OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, 434EA
101 543991001 1oTH 4T+ 2434887 X t=10 OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, 434EB
101 543992001 1oTA 4T 1 R434ECT X =20 OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, 434EC
118-X34-202

16



D1.

de leveur du pinceur/Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

18T k4 B8R / Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung / Mécanisme

<EHEA >

<TF—,REH>

17

118-X34-204




D1. I L4 B%E/Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung / Mécanisme
de leveur du pinceur/Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo
REF.NO. CODE  {aTy Er XA NAME OF PARTS RV
<ERA > < For solenoid type >
1 $37961001 1y>oa LINK, A
2 $37962101 1UPZE: LINK, B
3 $37963101 Hy>7cC LINK, C
4 $37964101 1urossa LINK SHAFT, A
5 $37965101 HPPEPZL LINK SHAFT, B
6 $37966101 urovac LINK SHAFT, C
7 $43792001 1{U >4 ¥ 4Ds LINK SHAFT, DS
8 100281001 | - 4|## % WASHER
9 $37968001 | 4|r¥vr¥os SNAP PIN
10 $19662001 | 2|{z+v7E>s SNAP PIN
11 541238001 UEREZ &I WORK CLAMP PLATE, L
12 $37970050 | 1|A¥IrsaamAsn BUSHING, WORK CLAMP PLATE
13 014680622 | 1|7+ b A%¥4377%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) $M4.37
14 $43460101 HUPTEXDVE Yo $PRING, C
15 $37971001 1esyga SENSOR MOUNT
16 062680612 |  1}+~24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X6
17 $37972101 1erdhosas SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE
18 018300636 | 1|75/ b3x6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
19 $37973101 VI 2SRV PLET SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
20 060670712 |  4[sx1 > ra37-aox7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
22 $37974000 { 1|##z7#zbysx-T4 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER RUBBER
23 013781012 { 3|rx%ve3s SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
24 541239001 | 2lrrrrvo12 GUIDE SHAFT, 12
25 018501036 | 2|7+ #/b b5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
26 $10103001 | 2{&—i7voa BALL BUSH
27 048200142 | 2[+Ax7Z439C20 RETAINING RING, C20
29 $43404001 I PR F I At SOLENOID STOPPER
30 014680422 | 2|7+ rxxva379%K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
31 025030232 | 1}eS¥#xF1y3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<IF7-. REE> <For pneumatic type, inner clamping
device>
28 $10125009 | 3|Jat21 RUBBER CAP, 21
32 104450109 | 2|5 atws RUBBER CAP, 8
118-X34-204

18



D2.

# I L7 B3R/ Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung / Mécanisme
de leveur du pinceur/Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

<BxR>

50

<ATi a3~V /OPTION PARTS>
58 -2 58 -3
P4 2
58 -5
RS R
: 2,
) 61
h8-4 58 -5 10 g
1y g
: %
@6 :
| 5
$10 $2.5 _

19

118-X34-204




D2. I _E4 % /Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung / Mécanisme

de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

REF.NO. CODE QTY ko XA NAME OF PARTS RIS

<MxA> <For stepping foot>

33 542836001 1Ny yA9ITHhAT R INTERMITTENT W/CLAMP CAM ASSY

33-1 $42837001 | 1|Ax¥YF¥IT AL INTERMITTENT WORK CLAMP CAM

33-2 014760622 2{7P+ b X X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

34 543693000 HWhesrIadHIlbxhy INTERMITTENT W/CLAMP CON. ROD

35 623033000 1|2 = T4 7 /r 6805wV BALL BEARING, 6805VV

36 150460001 Tlu-upAZ UL =7 U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT

37 150461001 NEr A== FEED ROLLER

38 107453001 AR ES WASHER

39 021750102 {1323 b556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32

40 517871101 1A vyad4ITI 7R INTERMITTENT WORK CLAMP ARM, R

41 017751412 1]#Jb b 5.56X14 BOLT, SM5.56X14

42 542839001 1NHTr It TIFF INTERMITTENT WORK CLAMP ARM, F

43 148196000 197 A2RH R IFAZIL SPREADER SHAFT BUSH, L

a4 148197000 N7 AXSEIIFRI IR SPREADER SHAFT BUSH, R

45 542840101 1\herdVea2 2 INTERMITTENT LINK ASSY

46 155167002 2158 29556 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56

a7 542880001 144 T30 PRESSER BAR, SIDE

48 145472001 AR A 2N0 PRESSER BAR BUSH

49 $31012001 AT Faneyary PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW

50 $31013001 1|FaveyaryIyv¥idrJh PRESSER ADJUSTING NUT

51 S10111101 S AT SPRING

52 $10112001 NAHTRZTF1 SPRING GUIDE

53 S10113101 HER =P £ PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET

54 062681212 1|F+~2437-40X12 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X12

55 $10371001 MES &Rk £ PRESSER BAR LIFTER

56 S$10372100 HAH IR FF 23 CUSHION

57 048040342 1| b X 7€4 RETAINING RING, E4

58-1 542849101 15T 7 XA WORK CLAMP, XA

59 513399001 D42 T357X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12

60 503677001 HEEES WASHER
A VAL "QOption parts”

58-2 S45131001 A4 7 vXB WORK CLAMP, XB

58-3 545132001 14T 7¥XC WORK CLAMP, XC

58-4 545133001 1|47 %D WORK CLAMP, XD

58-5 $45134001 1|#%IT7 UXE WORK CLAMP, XE

58-6 $45135001 HAH TP X WORK CLAMP, XJ

61 533251001 A4 % SPRING

118-X34-204

20



E. TEHR{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de 'arbre inférieur/
Mecanismo del eje inferior

118-X34-305

21



E . T#4R3(& / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de l'arbre inférieur /

Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS Y|
1 141786001 I P v WA P 37 CRANK ROD SHOULDER SCREW
2 100090004 11+ r7.14 NUT, sm7.14
3 014680622 1\PF P ARTA377 K SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 152245001 1|83 FT7xy ROCK GEAR
5 $37978051 Havroxyis ROCK GEAR SHAFT
6 181995001 1MNeybns=93% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 101706001 2l b X2 V635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
7 014760622 1|7+ b A %¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 537979101 1Noavo0k LOWER SHAFT ASSY
9 $37981051 WoasTotan LOWER SHAFT BUSH
10 014760622 1|7+ b A %3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 152678001 HhwFIaseyiy ADJUSTING STUD
12 081003670 10U > 7 pw3 O RING, PW3
13 S03704002 1Nevybehaz—7v=% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2{7F P ARTBIBTHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14-1 502427201 lixxhear17% SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
14-1-1 502428001 Fxrhwsa SHUTTLE RACE BASE
14-1-2 502429101 1NWh=woa bPrFoA SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
14-1-3 062660412 2|+~ a318-40%48 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-1-4 152683001 2(FFrh b IUFY X SHUTTLE RACE BODY SETTING CLAW
14-1-5 152684101 2|1FFAHRT UV IINE SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-1-6 402887001 2|¥H %32 WASHER, 3.2
14-1-7 062660712 2|+~ 2318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
14-1-8 153050000 2|FF AT ECTINE SHUTTLE RACE BASE FELT
14-1-9 502877000 217 2 Eax4 WICK, 4X4 (L = 350)
15 014760622 1|7+t ART595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 152678001 HhzFaoeyiy ADJUSTING STUD
17 081003670 1|0%) > FPw3 O RING, PW3
18 048080342 1|~ A 78 RETAINING RING, E8
19 152681201 1FS 18~ DRIVER
20 018501422 17+ K +5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
23 120438001 L ER AL 3 -4 PIN, DOWEL
<HEWE EN> < Japan only >
21 152682101 e ke U [ mm—
22 152685903 | 1|#hnvaAanas3 e
24-1 159610201 B e X - - e
24-1-1 154339001 1FKELr=2F3m 5%
24-1-2 154341001 L S YAF ¥ 3 S [RWRURRE—
24-1-3 159612001 LT 3T - E7AT S (U —————
25 | 159613051 | Th®ex |
<shEMMH > < For export of medium materials>
21 152682101 HA#xr<A SHUTTLE RACE BODY, A
22 515662991 TFhhvLAnNDT S SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, LA
24-1 $15902401 1|RKE-r—275LA BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LA
24-1-1 516074101 1r—2RF3A7L1R3A TENSION SPRING, A
24-1-2 $16492101 R SAE - SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING
24-1-3 515667001 12 FRrng SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 .- 544633001 | T|\#E-laN | BOBBIN, LAN ____
<HEHH ER > <Japanonly>
21 152686101 I E k4 T PP SEe e
22 152687902 | 1|+mHwenass
24-2 152690301 1|#ersr—2738
24-2-1 154340001 1FELr—27am vz
24-2-2 154341001 HEELr—222Y
PR AT o ] e —
<i#EEHA KL > < For export of extra heavy materials >
21 152686101 1}#+x+h~8 SHUTTLE HOOK BASE, B
22 515663991 1|+Hh=BNATTE SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, LB
241 515903401 1[FELr—A7 318 BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LB
24-1-1 $16075101 1Mr—XF37 o128 TENSION SPRING, B
24-1-2 516492101 HER-V At ¥ 34 SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING
24-1-3 515667001 18 Ay o S BZFAY 3 SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 544633001 1|# E>LAN BOBBIN, LAN
118-X34-305

22



F. #/88R81% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

- o -k &y £
R o b oy ¢
S oS ] i L rmary
\ : @ .. 42
\
\;‘/ ) i
. e . 3 9 \_/

37 36 35

1
2 4412 10 ®—9

<EW.T7-.FEA>

23

118-X34-350




F. ¥SHBEHMRA / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RIVE
1 152948001 HEREIS N OILWINDOW
2 507333001 MNF AT FIA TS Oll. FEEDING PIPE, $
3 507456000 1=z Fa-7F OILTUBE, L= 160
4 148738000 1|73E% WICK, L =335
5 107149001 17z b FELT
6 $37983001 R VET Y ES AR WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 T~ 204.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
8 025680232 1 ¥FHxFa1437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 028680242 1|8 %HH %2437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
10 510478000 1Ay rFEay27I0b FELT
1" 534986000 1fEzFa-7 OILTUBE, L= 135
12 153920001 117 2 & Eaxa WICK, 4X4 (L = 300)
13 107149001 1Mf7zTnbr FELT
14 $21527001 HFrbEranayyI WICK SUPPORT
15 $10162201 1NN JERIETHHT WICK SUPPORT
16 060670512 1751 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
17 $37984000 1lez=nsFz-7 OIL TUBE, L= 290
18 518093100 117 3 EE4ax4 WICK, 4X4 (L=1100)
19 153562001 1MMeZ73E% FLAT WICK,L=150
20 151927001 Ho2SIYF I CLUTCH FELT
21 104567001 R = g WICK SUPPORT
22 159565000 114 5 EE25X150 WICK (L= 150)
24 537986000 1leznFxa-—F OILTUBE, L=440
25 518093100 17 2 EE4x4 WICK, 4X4 (L= 1100)
26 145547001 1Fa-TFhad TUBE HOLDER
27 062670512 1|+ ~3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
28 537987001 1|oayodaoagyT FELT SUPPORT
29 537988000 1|89 9%2527T b FELT
30 062630612 1|#~04.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
31 $09043000 1|7z b FELT
32 152948001 HEREIT VRSN OIL WINDOW
34 $34983000 L ==WF =R | OILTUBE, L=160
35 $34986000 1|EzFa-7 OILTUBE,L=135
36 534982000 1|lE=nFa-J OILTUBE,L=70
37 153920001 1|7 3k E4x4 WICK, 4X4 (L = 300)
38 152969001 {|a—FYyHIHZ CORD SUPPORT
39 062670512 1|#~10357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
490 148738000 H73ik=®E WICK, L=335
a1 148738000 1|73k % WICK, L=335
42 152956001 112 3 & F4ax4 WICK, 4X4 (L = 500}
44 228475000 3w v 78 F1,9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<EW. 17—, FEA> <For solenoid type, pneumatic type,
inner clamping device >
2341 $37985000 121 7H 7Tk FELT
<PizF> < For stepping foot>
23-2 $42827000 HA17HE7THb FELT '
45 509043000 2{7T b FELT
46 108802001 117 2 £ E4x4 'WICK, 4X4 (L= 250)
47 104567001 173ex9YT WICK SUPPORT
118-X34-350

24



G. ki@ > B{% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfithrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’enfilage /

Mecanismo del enhebrado

\\
>

B

|

[(EEmA] (] <ATain—w
< Wi <> <Bi. /OPTION PARTS>
7o RER> 7 - REA>
25-1 25-3 25-2 25-4

]
- ]’ 23
w24

22

{ < T
6———F o ””

16

<AT 3>

§—31
%—30

@1———29

%

|((((0

21

Lo
.
oy
=
<A

20

6

25

118-X34-401



G . 3& 2 B81% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy Bl XA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 152869001 NP~ h2F ARM THREAD GUIDE

2 062710612 19X 1476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

3 152870001 1|\7—L1 Ay ARM THREAD GUIDE

4 062670612 11 ~3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

5 113316001 17— bPF T ARM THREAD GUIDE

6 060670612 11431 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

7 159224001 1|\7—4L1bhdr ARM THREAD GUIDE

8 152872001 1| bFas o 48r TENSION BRACKET

9 114294001 1o O RING

12 100398001 HAFIFHED TENSIONSTUD

13 100136001 HAbFIWLFY b TENSION NUT

15 159805001 1 rFaniys44x TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 201 bFAS YT TENSION DISC

17 100402004 1|+ 233357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

i8 510469001 1|7+ b A2S595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

19 115186001 HEPERE - ) MAIN THREAD TENSION STUD

20 100136001 1+ +rFao+Y L TENSION NUT

21 115188001 1oz bFaS 1A TENSION SPRING

22 145446001 21 rFaIYHS TENSION DISC

23 152889001 1EYAT bRy THREAD RETAINER

24 062670612 2|3 ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

26 152891101 IEAVE: S B X0 vh gl Wi, o THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR BUSH
<BH. I7-. REA> <For solenoid type,pheumatic type,

inner clamping device>

" 100400000 11 bzt PIN
<RiRHE > <For stepping foot>

1" 150551000 IES =Y F a9 PIN
[rEma] [For medium materials]

10 145519001 1|1 rPURR SPRING

14 104525001 1|1 bFIm iz TENSION SPRING

25-2 541222101 LAV E: vk (8 e ol NEDDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
[EmmE] [For extra heavy materials ]

10 144588001 R FAS-Y:! SPRING, B

14 107606001 e rFIm Lz TENSION SPRING
<ETRt. T7~. FEA> <For solenoid type,pheumatic type,

inner clamping device >
25-1 152890001 nusssrroraa NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, A
' <M H >

25-3 502438001 L RFAYE: i B Al g o OF N NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, A
A PYAC LA ~Qption parts”

25-4 502439001 I AVE v E S e b NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B

27 152881001 1jZT%L121473 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 014680622 1|7PFbAxTa377K: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM4.37

29 152883000 11 7L h8x155 FELT, 8X15.5

30 152884001 1M=L 11raF NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE

31 062670412 1] ~3357-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

118-X34-401

26



H . %#Bd{% / Bobbin winder mechanism/ Spuier / Mécanisme du bobineur/Mecanismo del

devanador de la canilla

§—
&S —4

27

118-X34-402




H . %2R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism/Spuler/Mécanisme du bobineur/Mecanismo del
devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE |qTY 2 Ad NAME OF PARTS RV
1-1 37991109 117243 TOP COVER
1-2 $37992100 11 rv&F BOBBIN WINDER ARM
1-3 537993000 IEEFAES SPRING, PLATE
1-4 048100142 (b AT Z7a77C10 RETAINING RING, C10
1-5 $37994001 IEE L ¥R BOBBIN WINDER CLAW STUD
1-6 537995101 1[HRE-AHT BOBBIN PRESSER
1-7 014679320 1 PrrARTIETIHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-8 $37996001 BEREE VR BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
1-9 014680622 17+ b 2EVA37948 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-10 048050342 1|+ #7ES RETAINING RING, E5
1-11 537997001 1M r=e7 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-12 154528001 e b=x 207 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
1-13 120448001 1347 RUBBER RING
1-14 120990001 2|F7HTYX P ARTA3T7 SET SCREW, SM4.37
1-15 $10174000 1+Fa)3arrs DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 $37998001 IR Ak VA SPRING
1-17 152938001 122 KNIFE
1-18 062680512 1|7 ~N2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 T bF I ody TENSION STUD
1-20 100136001 1| eFa22F It TENSION NUT
1-21 144110001 1ogh—itq bFIA L THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
1-22 145446001 211 bFIAoH3 TENSION DISC
1-23 144105000 1[FEHonx9IHFH2 FLANGE WASHER, TENSION SPRING
1-24 021680202 1+ b2, 2437 NUT, 25M4.37
1-25 141590001 11k bFKRD THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 2|+ 595 NUT, SM5.95
1-27 025680232 1o HFAxFa277437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2 062681212 2| ~N3a3740x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
3 062680812 1|+ ~3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
4 025680232 3les¥HxFarasy WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
<TF. r7-. NGA> < For solenoid type, pneumatic type,
inner ctamping device >
5 S10176000 1|rbwx7F=1) BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY
6 014760622 2|7+ b X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
118-X34-402

28



. RYIUBSR / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de

coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

<EBEYH>

45-1

C=—53-3

@4
P26

<HhEYH>

?3 :
o=

45-2

C==—53-5

_53-1

1.6
L
i'“‘l- 3
531
926

i Jee

<AT 38~ |OPTION PARTS>

51+
)

<w:
C==)—53-8

$3.3

|28

&5+

#10

wunl
et Gl

=59

965

B X

@
¢10
=
H E
G5
¢22

K

118-X34-403

29




J. ¥ B8R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de

coupe-fil / Mecanismo de |la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y B xo NAME OF PARTS R
1 $38001001 IESENIF FA THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014770622 2|7+ b XRT635T KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 538002101 1w srtF Y1 SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
4 060680712 2781 > F 437-80X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
5 154599000 N/ RT3 SOLENGQID CUSHION
6 S02652001 1| #Hx WASHER
7 523836001 Tfvb /KL —23 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
7-1 502654001 1/t FLss— SOLENOQID LEVER
7-2 014680622 1|7FH 2283723 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
8 $38003001 HoEmL—FLii— PUSHING LEVER DRIVING LEVER
9 145478101 1|4-%%a76 SHOULDER SCREW, SMA4.76
10 538004002 112 FEm L= pyiicigBoas DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H=0.3<MARK2 >
10 $38004003 1o E LN~ A P Y It<Eii B3> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H= 0.6 <MARK3 >
10 538004004 12 Kb R—-2 bYii<itEas DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.45<MARK4>
11 018681022 2|7H+HE I 437X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
12 025680132 2lES¥H2 A Ha37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
13 159905001 MNrARSFID YRy ADJUST SCREW
14 106147002 1|3 h7.94 NUT, SM7.94
15 538005001 NIEYLR=FortTs DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
16 231071001 1|4 #L8X15 BUSH, 8X15
18 S10189001 VAN E N EIVAE S SPRING
19 048070342 2|k ATE7 RETAINING RING, E7
20 154596000 R F PN R R B CUSHION
21 $38006001 N exUT YL~ 2 3 TR. TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
21-1 $38007001 101 bFV7 ESLIT— THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER
21-2 153597001 oAt bYRERT— LOWER THREAD RETAINER COLLAR
213 530033001 11423357 SHOULDERSCREW, SM3.57
21-4 148813001 2|9 H % WASHER
21-5 106129002 1{+ v 357 NUT, SM3.57
21-6 028350242 18z HR235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
22 014770622 1|7+ b A2TB357K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
23 $02354001 HEREVE 3 PF L] SHOULDER SCREW, B
24 100022005 11+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
25 538008001 IREELE =R A ] THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY
25-1 $38009001 R B = THREAD TRIMMER ROD
25-2 S07512001 1{2 Y ¥FRY X ROUND JOINT ASSY, R
25-3 100022005 1|+ +5.95 NUT, SM5.95
26 110233001 12476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
27 110161004 1|+ ra7e NUT, SM4.76
28 109893002 I ES WASHER
29 S$38010001 11 & LIS THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
30 510195001 1| bFxVLIS~-T 2 LEVER SHAFT
31 110367001 IvEES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
32 048060342 1|+ #27¢€6 RETAINING RING, E6
33 014760622 1|7+ AR2T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 538011001 1 rFUEFIHRZ THREAD TRIMMER RETURN SPRING
35 158940001 IEAE: 3K SPRING HOOK
36 110233001 W EFE LN SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
37 110161004 1+ +a76 NUT, SM4.76
38 153484001 1#H %478 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
39 025680232 1es¥HxFauasy WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
40 538012001 1Lt bni—-23 CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
41 $1020210% LB wlbii—34 CONNECTING ROD LEVER SHAFT
42 121007001 1|7e=vy% b A2a37 SET SCREW, S\Mmi4.37
43 S$38015001 HIAYVEE: NEEDLE PLATE
44 $38016001 11 exVLH THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
46 $10208001 1l ESnheFet=04> WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE<t=0.4>
46 510208002 11 EnsrFet=05> WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE<t=0.5>
46 510208003 1T Rl et=06> WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE<t=0.6>
118-X34-403

30



. Rt]Y) BR / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de

coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

<EBEE¥HA >
K
45-1
C="—53-3
24
$2%
: 28
<HEMHE>
=N
—
45-2
C=")—53-5
P22
1:.5;13
<AT 38—V /OPTION PARTS>
o ot C I SRR S S
316 626 $10 @10
= picat !a o
-1 R GEDwe EHoae
26 $4.7 6.5 2.2
$33 7 i
%: 514.3 _ — |28 el el -'":-4-5; r3

31

118-X34-403

)



1. 8" B3{% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de
coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS
a7 500705001 11 Fonns— MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
48 $10209101 1] 4 %2437 SCREW, SM4.37
49 $10210101 1[aF1n FIXED KNIFE
50 111140002 2|22 %9238 SCREW, S\M2.38
51 100032004 2|47 & 7437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
52 511244001 2|2 237437 SCREW, SM4.37
54 100360003 2145 %5238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
55 228475000 1w i F19x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

<hEHHE > < For medium materials >
45-2 540934001 R RS FAYR - MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, L
53-5 510213001 I AVN &R S NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F
<iERHH > < For extra heavy materials >
45-1 510205001 Hl B P FAL A MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
53-3 510212701 TNV TF1RE NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E
"ATaLi-y" "Option parts”
53-1 510211001 HADPFALRA NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A
53-2 $29997001 1|/ UFP+HA4D NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D
53-4 530925001 1|NUPF+ 1 RED NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, ED
53-6 530926001 HNUTF A EFD NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FD
53-7 530450001 1NUTFFALEH NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H
53-8 525127001 AV E &k =20 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L
53-9 534348001 HADTFH1EM NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M
53-10 $41013001 1|V FH12BL NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, BZ
118-X34-403

32



K. 53\ B3R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /

Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

<wEHEA >

LI7—-.REB>

<BlrA>

33

118-X34-405




K. %3.- B8{% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY EaAd NAME OF PARTS RM
<ZTWA> < For solenoid type >
1 538023001 1|2 118—=2 Fralst— THREAD WIPER DRIVING LEVER
2 152822001 17 1x=S% THREAD WIPER SHAFT
3 025770232 1e3HFHxFarr63s5 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
4 048040342 1|~ 2 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
5 014680622 TP bARTA379F3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
6 538024001 | PR ATl = VA THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT
7 538025001 U FEFAC = W ] THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY
8 014680622 FFbAFTA377F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
9 048060342 1| b XT7EB RETAINING RING, E6
10 116629001 PAR RS WASHER
11 $41284101 21— 570z THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
12 048030342 T b ATES RETAINING RING, E3
13 152827009 HE RS RIE - OIL CAP
14 014710522 1WPrbAxT4767K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
15 500926201 No1eH-—H—F FINGER GUARD
16 062670512 1|+~ 22357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
17 521875001 1| A% WASHER
<I7-. R ER> < For pneumatic type,inner clamping device >
14 014710522 HFPFFAXTAT6THRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
17 521875001 I ES WASHER
18 $41656001 LI ER AR 7 D ] THREAD WIPER CONNECT. ROD ASSY
19 $37877001 17118~ F7 % THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
20 153112001 1433357 SHOULDERSCREW, M3.57
21 156206001 H PR GALLY: THREAD WIPER, A
22 021670202 1|+ b2r2357 NUT, 2 SM3.57
23 S41205001 Hes¥#H% WASHER, PLAIN
24 541206001 IEER A EEAT THREAD WIPER SPRING
25 541207000 TAN—H T4 SPACER RUBBER
26 525456001 TSR E PLUNGERPIN
27 542017109 1TWYy b/ ARV raa WIPER SOLENOQID SET PLATE
28 062680812 2#~1437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
298 018400632 217 FHI kaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
30 100645003 (9 Hx WASHER
31 542018109 A B A WIPER SOLENOID COVER
32 008400604 2|+ b T 204X SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
33 $37806109 M strnii—g7% SOLENOQOID COVERRID, E
34 008400604 2|+ b5 X 4x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
35 542022101 N7 1xH~-H=-F FINGER GUARD
36 153675001 NUFF b X 32T437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
37 $42023001 HIPESE T L FINGER GUARD SUPPORT
38 014760622 1|7+ b A X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
39 S41657001 1 F2 X0 FDW TENSION RELEASE ROD, DW
40 061350616 1[4 % 335%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
a1 112669001 1EznFa—7F QILTUBE
<fxA> <Forstepping foot>
14 014710522 17FbrAxva7e5 4K 32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
17 $21875001 S WASHER
21 156206001 R ALY THREAD WIPER, A
22 021670202 1+ b2 2357 NUT, 2 SM3.57
23 541205001 1es¥Ha WASHER, PLAIN
24 541206001 A NAT-ERALS THREAD WIPER SPRING
25 $41207000 H2am—tdLn SPACER RUBBER
26 525456001 375N E PLUNGER PiN
30 100645003 2| H % WASHER
33 537806109 1y sq FRINS—ET R SOLENOID COVERRID, E
34 008400604 2|+ b3 R 8X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
42 42859001 A bnZ1Lh 3373 THREAR WIPER ASSY, SIDE
43 542864001 1|71 i—9F77 % WIPER ARM ASSY
44 513385001 1|3 A 2 ¥3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57X10
45 512668001 e COLLAR
46 100659001 Na 22318 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
47 021660102 1j#¥ r12 238 NUT, 15M3.18
48 159111001 1o SvFFLeF113ix SPRING
49 062680512 2|+~ 3437-40X5 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X5
50 537147109 M sAFM)Y 1 RE SOLENO!ID SETTING PLATE, E
51 018681022 2|7+ #Iv +437X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
52 537148109 v soaFhN—E SOLENOID COVER, E :
53 062680512 213~ 1437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
118-X34-405

34



L. SR¥F X Bd® / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadens
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

pann-vo'rrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /

<8 @.TI7—-.REH>

<HExA>

35

118-X34-406




L. ¥ 4 B4R / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELXAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<TM. T7—. REA> <For solenoid type, pneumatic type,
' inner clamping device >
1 $38031001 1M bzxgy TENSION RELEASE ROD
2 145478101 2| -2¥a76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
3 538032001 T b A L= TENSION RELEASE LEVER
4 145474101 Bl AP 4 PRESSER BAR LIFTER SHAFT
5 5019938001 17Fe=vsbAixT357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
6 $38033001 1|1#5-13 COLLAR, 13
7 048040342 2 ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
8 109763002 NEEE: WASHER
9 145475101 HAHTTFH L% SPRING
10 531006001 HAHYI 7450 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
1" 062351216 1|+~ 335%12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
12 102707001 UNEES WASHER
13 531952001 lFHyT7rosey PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
14 310239001 | 1lthanxy | TENSIONRELEASEBAR __ .
<HZRH> <For stepping foot>
2 145478101 gk ay6 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
7 048040342 kA JES RETAINING RING, E4
8 109763002 #H R WASHER
14 510239001 T hLIL AR TENSION RELEASE BAR
15 542870001 TrINATSHY b TENTION RELEASE BRACKET
16 062771012 F N 1635-40X10 SCREW, PAN M635-30X 10
17 S42873001 A hZIA LN TENSION RELEASE LEVER
18 542874001 ThXOYE TENSION RELEASE ROD
19 542871001 AYITFTOFHLN-53 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY
20 510229101 FHITL—i% SPRING
21 543900001 Ay aa STEPPING LINK, A
22 025750132 ES¥ARIVE56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
23 048040342 b2 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
24 543901001 s I i U | STEPPING LINK, B
25 151907001 #2595 STUD SCREW 5.95
26 100022005 F 595 NUT, SM5.95
27 543902001 b I Y R o STEPPING LINK, C
28 018681022 FHKIa37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
29 028680242 KRR HR2-8.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
30 100645003 HHx WASHER
31 543909001 b R B I BT | STEPPING LINK BASE
32 159905001 PARSFIO YR ADJUST SCREW
33 106147002 k794 NUT, SM7.94
34 543903001 P B S CYLINDER JOINT
35 148764001 #2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
36 510123001 FHIHLNT - COLLAR
37 110161004 +V k476 NUT, SM4.76
38 546144000 UL H2sx15%7 % CYLINDER 25X15 ASSY
38-1 $46145000 U H25X15 CYLINDER 25X 15
38-2 $23741000 IAFITZ - aMS ELBOW UNION, 4M5
39 $43904001 IFPLUH YU TR AIR CYLINDER SETTING PLATE
40 524729000 CQ27# b b M5X45 CQ2BOLT M5X45
41 060680712 N K 437-80X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

118-X34-406




M.

$HAIE R H23E{% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

37

118-X34-501




M. FHUEARHSERAMR / Synchronizer/ Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NQ. CODE QTY [ g NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$38072201 IS asb B X783 SYNCRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 2|F~NT4xX8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
3 538080001 AV PR SV & K ] NEEDLE DOWN MAGNET ASSY
4 538082001 2INY Ty s N/UPPER POSITISON MAGNET ASSY
5 062681412 3|~ 3437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
6 025680132 ez Hxanasy WASHER, PLAIN § 4.37
118-X34-501

38



NT.

>~ B =K v 7 X8R/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

BRA>

———————— 'I_]B I «ﬂ !‘11”4!-1"]]'3 ‘ ]"TT
(1-12-21-12~tl—12-4\|-1-12 1 & 1-11-5 : :
S g@ | '

} i débo l @ | l » 2 C% I ﬁ

I 1 | ‘

| %g — I‘f /Jl S=sll =E M= N

1-12-1| > I

i w 23 115 T /Tﬂ —1-1

| 1-12-5 1-12-3 | | 1-11-4 I-n-2

Mt e r— — — . e e N o e o e o -

<377 200V, 220V / <P )T 100V SINGLE-PHASE 100V> <3/ 72 415V 380V ¢} @»,...B
THREE-PHASE 200V 220V > ? THREE-PHASE 415V.380V> 4 _3 @_7

<&/ 7 220v.230V /

SINGLE-PHASE 220v.230v>
ij 4 -1
2.4 TF

3I-1

@5;%

39

118-X34-502




N1. 3> hEA-LKy 7 XBFR/Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du

boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO, CODE  |qQTY Bl NAME OF PARTS RM
<THH > <For solenoid specification>
1 $38087009 G S ] BOX ASSY
1-1 538088009 1Fosrervyz POWER SUPPLY BOX
1-2 $38089009 NATR R b Yr s MAIN P.C. BOARD MOQUNTING PLATE
1-3 $38090009 TSR b YU rra s 2 PANEL MOUNTING ASSY
1-4 $38093000 1a-kFaH4Tr4 CORD PRESSER PLATE
1-5 0A5401206 2{+F~H#4o 2ax1208 SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M4X35DB
1-6 538094100 NoC7PeE—5 438 DCFAN MOTOR ASSY
1-7 0AS5403506 2|+ F N4 2ax3508 SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M4X35DB
1-8 0A5400806 1] +F~¥% 2 4x8D8 SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M4X8DB
1-9 0AS5401206 T|++~¥%7 34ax1208 SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M4X35DB
1-10 021400206 | 4|2vz2+vra NUT, 2Mm4
1-11 $38095001 HFvrexnLy s POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-11-1 538200000 2|MOSFET25K1938 MOSFET25K 1938
1-11-2 232384001 1|s7 7 /iDpsA362MA SURGE ABSORBER
1-11-3 538201000 21350 2 2 v14D4T1 VARISTOR
1-11-4 S08030000 2162~ Z5AFB G FUSE (5AFB)
i-11-5 157219000 2{hE21~Z5AD FUSE 5A-D
1-12 538102001 LI AE WU FASP 3] PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-12-1 530260002 3{SWDP1-100 SWDP1-100
1-12-2 530260003 1|swopr1-100 SWDP1-100
1-12-3 U16693000 1|DIPR f ¥ FDSS80OBR-1 DIP SWITCH:DSS808-1
1-12-4 530280000 1| 7% —PKB24sPc36 BUZZER PKB24SPC36
1-12-5 538104000 H I~ H4EVQVEMEDT ENCODER EVQVEMFO1
1-13 502907000 IVES] DIAL
1-14 538105000 7Y kswa—Faz FOOT SW CORD ASSY
1-15 538106000 17830 —Fny i PANEL CABLE ASSY
1-16 538107000 Her¥aFrrsyra-k CONTROL POWER SUPPLY CORD
1-17 538108000 1NE-8Furoa—p MOTOR POWER SUPPLY CORD
1-18 $38109000 17Fr=tFrkFra-F GATE POWER SUPPLY CORD
1-19 S38110000 1|PERT — F PER CORD
1-20 511949000 2idLaFvia RUBBER BUSH
1-21 S00554000 | 16[+#— reNs SUPPORT 6NS
1-22 S38111000 14— b 6s SUPPORT 65 :
1-23 0A4300605 4|+ F~H¥ 2 33X6DA SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M3X6DA
1-24 150357001 Ha-rov32713 CORD CLAMP (13-L)
1-25 509141000 210—-F¥>>716L CORD CLAMP (16-L)
1-26 008400604 | 12|+ b5 2 daxe SCREW, TRUSS M4aX6
1-27 $38116000 1y rs FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
10 538131000 ‘1|PROME—% 7 3 PROM MOTOR ASSY
10-1 $38143000 1|cMosLsIz7Cs12 CMOSLSI27C512
11 228475000 817Uy £1.9%80 BINDER
12 516568000 13 %% %3191-03R1 CONNECTOR (3191-03R1)
118-X34-502

40



N1. 3> hO3—JFK v 7 ZB3F/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

<EBRA>

1-26

________ Rt .

s 1-17
1-11-1 1-11-5 : :s&
. ' &
Si ;

1-12-5 1-12-3 1-11-4 1-11-2 |

N et e e —— — — — \\.___.._____._.. ““““““““ -

<37 200V, 220V / <H LTI 100V SINGLE-PHASE 100V > <372 415V 380V / 9_6
THREE-FHASE 200V,220V > 4 _2 B 6 THREE-PHASE 415v.380V > 4 _3 S 7

e

L
=7,

<HF LU 220V.230V 1
SINGLE-PHASE 220v.230v>

SR /1
B3,
2.4 =F -

e

<& L7703 230V SINGLE-PHASE 230v >

2-8

s L
-

118-X34-502
41




J bA =LKy 7 A%/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du

N1.
boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles
REF.NO. CODE QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<THH> < For solenoid specification>
<y Ay I AXS 7 /FORPOWERSUPPLY BOX ASSY (AX)>
< *j' >3/ ™7 200V,220V/THREE-PHASE 200V,220V >
2-1 538112001 1 T/’J'/SW7 A POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (A)
3-1 $38121000 1E-&4—-7h73 MOTOR CABLE
4-1 $38123000 1|ACINO T 27 % ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
<:HF oy 2wy 2BX3 J/FORPOWERSUPPLY BOX ASSY (BX) >
<7 YV 7 100V/SINGLE-PHASE 100V >
2-2 538114000 1|Fr#Frswo i POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (B)
3-1 538121000 12— —Fnzz MOTOR CABLE
4-2 538124000 ~nrh b5 X80 2 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER {B) ASSY
5 052501205 AlF~anix ke F5X12 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X12
6 021500205 A2 24w b5 NUT, 2 M5
7 025050235 AlesHHrFaIs WASHER, PLAINM 5
<K w7 AV ECIXC2X 3 2 /FORPOWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (C1X), (C2X) >
<t v/ 77415V, 380V/THREE-PHASE 415V, 380V >
2-3 $38117000 HFFsw2 i POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (C)
3-1 $38121000 HE—4—-FNos MOTOR CABLE
4-3 538127000 tHnxHh b RC7 2 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER (C) ASSY
5 052501205 g{Fr~NanrbkEF5X12 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X12
6 021500205 4232+ b5 NUT, 2 M5
7 025050235 Qe HRFLIS WASHER, PLAINM 5
<:H w7 AV 77 2DX3 7 IFORPOWERSUPPLY BOX ASSY (DX)>
<R fﬁ 220V, 230V/SINGLE-PHASE 220V, 230V >
2-4 $38112002 177wy 3a POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (A)
3-1 $38121000 12— 245-71ns3 MOTOR CABLE
4-1 538123000 1|ACINO 2239 % ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
<Hw P AV 79 IEX 3 7/FORPOWERSUPPLY BOX ASSY (EX) >
<t 2/ 7 400V/THREE-PHASE 400V >
2-5 $38120000 1|F2452INT— FE POWERSUPPLY IN CORD (E)
3-2 5$38122000 1| E—2 5 ~FNET S MOTOR CABLE (E) ASSY
4-3 538127000 UALHL b7 PACT R CONVERTION TRANSFORMER (C) ASSY
5 052501205 4lF~anzkZ5X12 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X12
6 021500205 41232+ b5 NUT, 2 M5
7 025050235 AeSHHEF2IS5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
<H g7 X942 IEXS 9 /FORPOWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (FX)>

< AR/ T2 230V/SINGLE-PHASE 230V >
2-6 538113000 1|4 INO—FA POWER SUPPLY IN CORD (A)
3-2 $38122000 1| F~245—FHEZ X MOTOR CABLE (E) ASSY
4-1 538123000 1acina 224 2 ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
F 14 2 IPOWER SOURCE 1 — F/CODE ELXA NAME OF PARTS
4 >/ 7 [THREE-PHASE Ry ZAUg73 POWER SUPPLY
200v,220V 541061009 AX BOX ASSY (AX)
4 2 ™ SINGLE-PHASE Ry mZAUHoE POWER SUPPLY
100V 541062009 BX BOX ASSY (BX)
H# v/ 2 /THREE-PHASE Ry T AT 2 POWER SUPPLY
415V 541063009 CiX BOX ASSY (C1X)
4 > 7 /THREE-PHASE ' R S Ay K7 S POWER SUPPLY
380V 541064009 C2X BOX ASSY {C2X)
4 22 ™ SINGLE-PHASE Ky DAV E POWER SUPPLY
220V, 230V $41065009 DX BOX ASSY (DX)
4 >+ 7 [THREE-PHASE R R A BV Ry R B3 POWER SUPPLY
400V 541066009 EX BOX ASSY (EX)
£ 2 ™Y SINGLE-PHASE Bw g AUHmo 3 POWER SUPPLY
230V 541067003 FX BOX ASSY (FX)
R e — e - o i~ e — -
118-X34-502

42



N2. 32 b0O-—iAKy 7 2Rk Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

LIV—.R¥E BRB>

|
I -

] g

| MJF |
l\. ____________________ -

Cialis

1-17
1-11-5 .

<3/ 200%,220V /

<3/ 415V 380V / ®B—
THREE-PHASE 200V 220V >

THREE-PHASE 415v 380V > 4

<H )T 2200 230V 7
SINGLE-PHASE 220V.230v>

e
&%
2-4%¢

3-1 >

@%ﬁ

118-X34-502
43




N2. 23> rAO—WIFKy 7 XER/Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |QTY I NAME OF PARTS RV
<I7-—. Fiz. BrB> < For pneumatic type,inner clamping device,
stepping foot>
1 542210009 1{#57 7 24344 3 BOX 434 ASSY
1-1 538088009 HFYHFRY 2R POWER SUPPLY BOX
1-2 538089009 HEESPE AR NIEY, e MAIN P.C. BOARD MOUNTING PLATE
1-3 $38090009 IR TAE VI RV RR, o - A3 PANEL MOUNTING ASSY
1-4 $38093000 Ma=-FaA#ITa14% CORD PRESSER PLATE
1-5 0A5401206 20+~ 24X12DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X35
1-6 538094100 1DC7PrE~27 % DC FAN MIOTOR ASSY
1-7 0AB403506 2|+ Y7 243508 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X35
1-8 0A5400806 1j++~¥4 X axsos SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-9 0A5401206 1+ F~¥T 34X12D8 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M4X35
1-10 021400206 4tz 3+ ba NUT, 2 M4
1-11 $38095001 IR R AR, ) POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-11-1 $38200000 2 |MOSFET25K 1938 MOSFET25K 1938
1-11-2 232384001 1{s7 < 1XDSA3B2ZMA SURGE ABSORBER
1-11-3 $38201000 2|/ R 2Vv14D471 VARISTOR
1-11-4 508030000 2|GE 2 — ZA5AFB FUSE, SAFB
1-11-5 157219000 2|h L —X5AD FUSE 5A-D
1-12 $38102001 | HIAS: I FASR 3 PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-12-1 530260002 3|SWDP1-100 SWDP1-100
1-12-2 530260003 1 [swDP1-100 SWDP1-100
1-12-3 16693000 1|DIPX 1 ¥ F DSS808-1 DIP SWITCH:DSS808-1
1-12-4 530280000 1| 7 —PKB24SPC36 BUZZER PKB24SPC36
1-12-5 $38104000 1|z > a— HFEVQVEMFO1 ENCODER EVQVEMFO1
1-13 502907000 VS DIAL
1-14 $42260000 17y bSwa— Fa34% 3 FOOT SW CORD 434 ASSY
1-15 $38106000 Trsxsr=7Fny: PANEL CABLE ASSY
1-16 542236000 HFELFon—z2y POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, V
1-17 $38108000 HE-8F>a-tF MOTOR POWER SUPPLY CORD
1-18 538109000 1F—bFr&dyora-F GATE POWERSUPPLY CORD
1-19 538110000 1|PER— F PER CORD
1-20 511949000 21047y RUBBER BUSH
1-21 S00554000 | 16|¢#— k6NsS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-22 S38111000 | #H— r6S SUPPORT 65
1-23 0A4300605 4]+ F+~NH 2 23K6DA SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-24 150357001 Ha-ro52713 CORD CLAMP, 13-L
1-25 509141000 2|1a—-F% 35 F16L CORD CLAMP, 16-L
1-26 008400604 12|+ hZ 2 204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-27 538116000 W or: FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-29 542232001 HAsFameEi.vi EXPANSION CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-30 542235000 IREAY 2 FA Y-S HARNESS _
1-31 S40620000 I EFARNIAV R B CIRCUIT BOARD SET PLATE
1-32 0A4400605 6| +F <42 34X6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
10 538131000 1|PROME—45 7 2 PROM MOTOR ASSY
10-1 S38143000 1|cMosESI2Z7C512 CMOSLSI27C512
11 228475000 Bl o/l K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
12 516568000 13 %7 23191-03R1 CONNECTOR (3191-03R1)
118-X34-502

44



N2.

> PR =Ry 7 ZBYE / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

<I7— R BxA>

1—11-4!-1—11-3

g
|
1-12-5 1-12-3 )

N e - —_— s ——

1-23

P

[ e !
N

Ny
EEDg — |

I 1-12-1] ?

|

|

<377 415v.380V /
THREE-PHASE 415V, 380V > 4 -3

<37 200V.220v ¢
THREE-PHASE 200V 220V >

LF L7 220V,230V /
SINGLE-PHASE 220V ,230v>

45

118-X34-502



N2. a2 FO—=JK v 7 XE{R / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du boftier de contréle/
. Mecanismo de |a cajade controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY EAof NAME OF PARTS

<I7-. R WRA> <For pneumatic type,inner clamping device,
stepping foot>

<H -y 7 XV 7Y 3 434A3 7 [FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (434A) >

< v 7415V, 380V/TH

<Ky U AT I 434E

<y 7 AVG T I 434F

< 2/ 77 200V,220V/THREE-PHASE 200V,220V >

<H w7 AT 3 434C

< % %/ 77 230V/SINGLE-PHASE 230V >

<Ky P AV %7 I 43483 7 /FORPOWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (434B)>
< Z 2V 77 100V/SINGLE-PHASE 100V >

2-1 538112001 1FdFrswria POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (A)
3-1 538121000 TE—g4—FNos MOTOR CABLE
4-1 538123000 1AaCINTO 2757 2 ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY

1,€2 = 7 /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY {434C1}, (434C2) >

2-2 538114000 1| 7475w 3B POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (B)

3-1 538121000 E—s5r—-T073 MOTOR CABLE .

4-2 538124000 1N H b3 ABT 3 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER (B) ASSY
5 052501205 4|+~ R E F5X12 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X12

6 021500205 4(223 5+ b5 NUT, 2 M5

7 025050235 4S5 HHFFL75 WASHER, PLAINM 5

REE-PHASE 415V, 380V >

<Ry AV )77 1 434D 7 /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (434D) >
<A Y/ 7220V, 230V/SINGLE-PHASE 220V, 230V >

2-3 538117000 HFosrswa ig POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (C)

341 538121000 HWE-gs—-Fsz MOTOR CABLE

4-3 538127000 Hn>he b7 2C73 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER (C) ASSY
5 052501205 41~ ET5X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

6 021500205 412234 +5 NUT, 2 M5

7 025050235 4| FHAFIIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

3 77 /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (434E) >
<YV 7 400V/THREE-PHASE 400V >

2-4 538112002 HFFrsw7 i POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (A)
341 538121000 HNE—%F5-FN7x MOTOR CABLE
4-1 538123000 Tacna 2o 27 3 ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY

= 77 /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (434F) >

2-5 538120000 1= rmz—rE POWER SUPPLY IN CORD (E)

3-2 $38122000 1F®F—%4r—FNWET 3 MOTOR CABLE (E) ASSY

4-3 538127000 Mnvh b5 2072 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER (C) ASSY
5 052501205 A4l NN RET5X12 SCREW, PAN (5/B WASHER) M5X12

6 021500205 4122+ Y b5 NUT,2M5

7 025050235 45 HFHXFIIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

2-6 S41198000 1|1¥>#>INa—- FF POVWER SUPPLY IN CORD (F)
3-2 $38122000 1|E—%4r—-TFIEYE MOTOR CABLE (E) ASSY
4-1 $38123000 11ACIND 2227 2 ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
5 1 4 L JIPOWER $SOURCE J— K/CODE L AA NAME OF PARTS
# v/ 7 /THREE-PHASE Ay AU R POWERSUPPLY
200V,220V 542201009 434A BOX ASSY (434A)
2 13 7 SINGLE-PHASE FwZ A2z POWER SUPPLY
100V 542202009 434B BOX ASSY (434B)
>/ D THREE-PHASE TR A S iy By B POWER SUPPLY
415V 542203009 434C1 BOX ASSY (434C1)
1 %/ 2 ITHREE-PHASE Ry A0 R POWERSUPPLY
380V 542204009 434C2 BOX ASSY (434C2)
# 2 Y SINGLE-PHASE FwZAUDT 3 POWER SUPPLY
220V, 230V 542205009 434D BOX ASSY (434D)
4 >/ 7 ;THREE-PHASE T2 2R POWER SUPPLY
400V 542206009 434E BOX ASSY (434E)
# 2\ % ISINGLE-PHASE R A Y iy I POWER SUPPLY
230V 542207009 434F BOX ASSY (434F)
TI8-X34-502 ' '

46



P . ZERR / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d'air / Mecanismo
de la presiéon de aire

<R&R>

S L

A
e
|
P
H
\%

<MRA>

118-X34-514

47



. ZeIERER / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d’air / Mecanismo
de la presién de aire ' '

REF.NO. CODE QTY B i NAME OF PARTS RV
<I7-. K. MxHE> < For pneumatic type, inner clamping device,
stepping foot>

4 508178000 2|75 FUr-4 BRANCH, UY-4

5 504897000 217574 PLUG,4

6 528730000 Alz7—Fa1-7 AIRTUBE (L=930)

8 031553202 2| vIEZ 3 U55%32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32

9 228475000 3|4y 730 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

10 149796001 | 1V Tak-2nFTV% ________| AIRTUBEWITH CONNECTOR _______________ -
<FEH> <For inner clamping device>

1 542010001 1NZ7—z2z=y o2 AIR UBIT ASSY

1-1 542011001 IREAY Ol VAR o IVALVE SET PLATE

1-2 542012001 171 —-L¥aL-2% FILTER REGULATOR

1-3 509231000 N EP ZAV A Y] BALL VALVE, 1/4

1-4 509228000 1M1=y 7n NIPPLE

1-5 542013001 L EAY w173 VALVE ASSY, 3

1-5-1 539116000 3| FvQz11515-8 VALVE, VQZ1151S-5

1-5-2 140682001 HyrLoe SILENCER

1-5-3 153274001 211Bk At CAP, 1/8

1-6 (18503036 217+ F5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30

1-7 028050246 2|83 ¥Hx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-8 512165000 He¥zr—%-— REGULATOR

1-9 511426000 2z = aMm5 ELBOW UNION, 4M5

1-10 018400836 2|7 FF I haxXs BOLT, SOCKET M4X38

1-11 028040246 2|13 H 324 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-12 025040236 2l ¥HxFI4 WASHER, PLAINM 4

1-13 $31771000 1z 7P—%=2—Fax100 AIR TUBE (L = 100)

7 ) 528730000 | 2lT7-Fa-7 | ARTUBE(L=930)
<I7-FA> < For pneumatic type>

2 542015001 ] E e B N A AIR UNIT ASSY

2-1 542011001 1 5nFrUviragsz WALVE SET PLATE

2-2 542012001 N7t re—-LFIL-% FILTER REGULATOR

2-3 509231000 1| # i F1a BALL VALVE, 1/4

2-4 $09228000 Neort=zvFi NIPPLE

2-5 542016001 1inFa2e 2 VALVE ASSY, 2

2-5-1 $39116000 2150 FvqQz11515-5 VALVE, VQZ1151S-5

2-5-2 140682001 ALy SILENCER

2-5-3 153274001 21 AE CAP, 1/8

2-6 018503036 2|7 FH i R 5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30

A 028050246 | 2\/tx¥H%25 | WASHER,SPRING2-5_ ] -
<M=xA> < For stepping foot>

3 543908001 k= R N AIR UNIT ASSY

3-1 $42011001 AT RV o IVALVE SET PLATE

3-2 $42012001 Hotna—-L¥zL -2 FILTER REGULATOR

33 $09231000 1|#E =Ty BALL VALVE, 1/4

3-4 509228000 Hror=vFu NIPPLE

35 542013001 157373 VALVE ASSY, 3

3-5-1 539116000 3|70 FvQzI11518-5 VALVE, VQZ11515-5

3-5-2 140682001 YLy SILENCER

3-5-3 153274001 2lBk At CAP, 1/8

3-6 018503036 2|7 FH I F5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30

3-7 028050246 21 FH F2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

11 S46147000 T 7F2—74%1100-1 AIR TUBE

12 546148000 HEI7F2~74X1100-2 AIRTUBE

118-X34-514

48



sorgung/ Mécanisme de

ntation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de

pply equipment mechanism/ Stromver

I'equipment en alime

T FEIR / Power su
corriente

Q.

<AT 3 ~-'Y OPTION PARTS >

30
o —mm

<BRA>

118-X34-515

49



Q. ik EA1R / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung / Mécanisme de |'equipment en
alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente
REF.NO. CODE QTY oA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 538134000 TSIV AE—#XT7 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 $38136100 1|5 AE-RYZ 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y

4 552907000 23— Kk #10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

5 0A5401006 2{lF~NanzETa0 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4AX10

7 062300412 4|+ ~213x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

9 552907000 2I0— FRLH#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

10 0AB401006 2{FANONZES4XI0 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10

1 152969001 20— FoHTH R CORD SUPPORT

12 062670512 2|+~ 2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

15 §38148000 1|17~ 2t GROUND WIRE, 1

17 052400806 Nr~anizeSaxs SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

22 155055001 4|7+ Kb ~axas BOLT, SOCKET M4X45

23 018403022 4|7+ +4x30 BOLT, SOCKET M4X30

24 510243000 1|+ 02495 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

25 | 062670612 |  1/#~z3s7-40%6 | SCREW, PANSM3.57-40X6_____ ___________. -
<BRLH > < For solenoid type >

6 $38137000 e Feeyyz HEAD SENSOR ASSY

6-1 $38138000 HE T HXN—-F A HOME POSITION SENSOR HARNESS, X

6-2 $38139000 17 Frbdyn—32 X HOME POSITION SENSOR HARNESS, Y

6-3 $38140000 TAH T HN—%2R SEWING CLAMP SENSOR HARNESS

8 062300412 2|#~a3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4

1341 $38142100 HER P VIPERNE PRESSER SOLENOQID ASSY

13-2 538144100 U rbFUIL/IFTE THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY

13-3 $38146000 11334 %3191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R

13-4 538147000 t|w—7F2-75 MARK TUBE, 5

14 004501003 4|+ 43 35X10 SCREW, FLAT M5X10

33 $32110109 1lemMOY ¥sw4 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY

35 $38054000 T{EMSW/A— % R EM-SWITCH HARNESS

36 062710812 2{F~NT476-32%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

37 $10243000 2|Fro> 75 FNK3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

38 060670612 |  2|/81> K357-40x6___________| SCREW, BINDSM3.57-40X6 _______________
<L7—. REA> < For pneumatic type, inner clamping

device>

6 542238000 e dey2r7—o3 HEAD SENSQOR ASSY, AIR

6-1 $38138000 ATt Xn—%2 HOME POSITION SENSOR HARNESS, X

6-2 $38139000 ¥ Frertyn—22% HOME POSITION SENSOR HARNESS, Y

13-2 $38144100 IEd A VIVES 78] THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY

13-3 538146000 13 %% %3191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R

13-4 $38147000 1|=—%F23-75 MARK TUBE, 5

18 542239051 M rnSroLs4E9 3 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY

19 062300616 4l+~amiaxs SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 $23798000 | 1|RATVYFEMOVI VR EM-SWITCH WITH LOCK

21 $42228000 1|EMSW/Av— % 2 A EM-SWITCH HARNESS, A

34 $37057001 1|EMA Y FAR—%3 EM SWITCH SPACER, 3

37 525664000 2|a-FHRLF46 CORD HOLDER, 6N

38 _______| 060670612 | _ 2|si1x rasraoxe | SCREW,BINDSM3.57-40X6 -
<fixf > <For stepping foot>

6 $42238000 | 1|+ FerHIF—-93 HEAD SENSOR ASSY, AIR

6-1 538138000 1|#eForedXn—%2 HOME POSITION SENSOR HARNESS, X

6-2 538139000 1NFeFrtettyn—%x2 HOME POSITION SENSOR HARNESS, Y

13-2 538144100 ML kUYL /AR2E THREAD TRIMMER SOLENQID ASSY

13-3 $38146000 1|3 %% %3191.04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R

13-4 538147000 1|7x—9F2-7s MARK TUBE, 5

19 062300616 4|+ ~aIM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 523798000 Ry FEMOY 7V £ EM-SWITCH WITH LOCK

21 542228000 TEMSW/A— X Z A EM-SWITCH HARNESS, A

26 541202051 HESTAYE A" PEE i E3 THREAD WIPER SOLENQID ASSY

27 062300412 2|+ ~03x%4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

34 $37057001 1eMA 1Y F RAN—43 EM SWITCH SPACER, 3

37 525664000 4la—- KR #6 CORD HOLDER, 6N

38 060670612, 4134 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

118-X34-515

50



Q.

TLRMER / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung / Mécanisme de
I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de

corriente

<IT7—.RER>

@— 34
'.-‘:"'C,,

51

118-X34-515




Q. ‘'EASEARE /Powersupply equipment mechanism /Stromversorgung / Mécanisme de
I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaciéon de
corriente

REF.NO. CODE |Q7Y EY X1 NAME OF PARTS Y|
"t Fuasit—-u" “Qption parts”
30 538048009 1opky 7243 OP BOX ASSY
30-1 $38051000 1HOPH /S04 X OP PCB ASSY
30-1-1 $38056000 31SWIB-15LMP2 KEY PAD SWITCH, JB-15LMP2
30-2 538053000 1OPEYZ AN~ R OP BOX HARNESS
31 500480000 | 2|a— K& d4s5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
32 062681012 | 3|3 ~m437-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
41 542024009 ToPEKYZX hU Y14 OP BOX SET PLATE
42 060671212 |  2{/51 > K357-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM3.57X12
43 533086001 3|+ 21357-40X3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5
118-X34-515

52



R. 71 2 b+ EAMRER / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /

Tableros de circuitos impresos

118-X34-518

S. ByHBRER /Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo

de la mesa de la maquina

53

118-X34-652

Ry



R. 77U > ~EARESR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /

Tableros de circuitos impresos
REF.NO. CODE o7y Erxd NAME OF PARTS RV
1 538151001 LI EE 7L FAWE, ] MAIN PCB ASSY
1-1 $38154000 4 |BIRICSLAA3S0 BIP IC, SLA4390
1-2 S$38155000 3|MOSFET25K1306 MOS FET, 25K1306
1-3 $38164000 6| MOSFET25K1937 MOQOSFET25K 1937
1-4 $33849000 8(FRD7 - DBLD2OVY FRD ARRAY D8LD20U
1-5 U32744000 1|DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708
1-6 0A4301005 27+ ~NH 2 23X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X 10
118-X34-518

S. EvH &M% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo
de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NQ. CODE Q'TY B X NAME OF PARTS RV
1 538191000 1|E—~ %2 EMDBHO.4KWY 3 MOTOR ASSY, EMDBH 0.4KW
2 $10405100 1fE~nf3vE—2% TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTCR
118-X34-652

54



T1.

FETRBELR / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale /
Mecanismo del pedal

55

118-X34-651




T1. B&tREIR / Foot switch pedal mechanism/ FuBbetétigung / Mécanisme de la pédale /

Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE |qTy Eo v NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $38057101 12827V kswkY ~ 2-STAGE FOOT SWITCH SET
1-1 $38165101 12427 hswo 3 2-STAGE FOOT SWITCH ASSY
1-1-1 S38166000 | 1|7V rxsi 41 FOOT PEDAL STAND
1-1-2 538167001 124 2 swis 2-STAGE SWITCH PIN
1-1-3 048060142 | 1|rxvv 435 c6 RETAINING RING, C6
1-1-4 025060236 | 1|es##272me WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-1-5 538168001 1ryoasnz SPRING
1-1-6 538169101 17 rswi (2B FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, B
1-1-7 004400803 | 2|+ 435 % vaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
1-1-8 $38170001 7y hmgniz FOOT PEDAL SPRING
1-1-9 $38171000 | 1|7V rswh—zz4z FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
1-1-9-1 $38172000 |  1|7v rswi—2 % FOOT SW HARNESS
1-1-9-2 $36260000 | = 2[x1vFuxEL ks SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX
1-1-10 062302506 | 2|+~=3x2s SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-1-11 228475000 | 2|4y v 4 k19xs0 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-1-12 $38174000 [ 1|7w p~aa FOOT PEDAL
1-1-13 $38175001 ~gnkas4 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
1-1-14 538176001 1MArvFFHTiiR SWITCH SPRING
1-1-15 002300403 |  2[++~33x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-1-16 028030246 | 2|52 ¥ #3223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-1-17 025030236 | 2{eS¥#HxF1v3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-1-18 S38177001 1|7v rxdgnssy FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
1-1-19 048050346 21+ 275 RETAINING RING, ES
1-1-20 052400606 1{F~ariztE5axe SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
1-1-21 117936001 2|04+ 94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-1-22 $38180000 | 1{3%% %172169-1 CONNECTOR, 172169-1
1-1-23 $36682000 | 1lz2722vy> CONNECTOR CAP
1-1-24 $38059000 | 1|4 oxv knGToF RUBBER CAP, NG79F
1-2 538178101 1179 hswovraa FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-3 538179101 179 hswo o &c FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-4 018082536 | 2|7+ # . rax2s BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-5 028080246 | 2|z ¥Hx2e WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-6 025080236 2leSHHxFIYg WASHER, PLAINM 8
1-7 018501036 | 2|7+ rsx10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-8 028050246 | 2[r2vwrx2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-9 025050236 | 2|es#mazams WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-10 018401236 |  2(7##u kax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-11 028040246 | 2|/ szv #3224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-12 025040236 | 2lesyHzsams WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-X34-651

56A



T2. F&TRBER / Foot switch pedal mechanism/ FuBbetétigung / Mécanisme de la pédale /
Mecanismo del pedal

2-160 2-11 2-12

|4 -

118-X34-651

57



T2. ESHRRSIR / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale /
Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RA
2 538058101 1z ey r 2-PEDAL FOOT SWSET
2-1 $38027101 12l eIy 3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
2-1-1 538166000 21TV IREILEA FOOT PEDAL STAND
2-1-2 538169101 2[7V rSWL U1 428 FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE (B)
2-1-3 004400803 4| +4 5 28X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
2-1-4 $38170001 2|79 hRAFNZ FOOT PEDALSPRING
2-1-5 $38029000 22TV FSWA—F A7 3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
2-1-5-1 538030000 22279 FPSWHA~ R R 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS
2-1-5-2 $36260000 2|Z U FVXE L Hz SWITCH (VX) PIN BUTTON
2-1-6 062301205 41+ ~NT3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
2-1-7 228475000 | 10|4 v w232 F1.9X80 BINDER
2-1-8 $38174000 2179 pRAEN FOOT PEDAL
2-1-9 538175001 2|~k TT A PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
2-1-10 538176001 2RV FAYTINR SWITCH SPRING
2-1-11 002300403 4|4+ ~N23X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
2-1-12 028030246 A4 H w23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
2-1-13 025030236 4iES¥HERFa93 WASHER, PLAINM 3
2-1-14 $38177001 217V hRENT Y FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
2-1-15 048050346 4| ATES RETAINING RING, E5
2-1-16 052400606 2{F~NAN R ES4AX6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
2-1-17 117936001 BlAoS35t> OlLcaP
2-1-18 538180000 1| 3%y #172169-1 CONNECTOR 172169-1
2-1-19 536682000 BEEEE = A CONNECTOR CAP
2-1-21 538059000 2|7 0%y kNG79F GROMMET NG79F
2-2 $38178101 2|17V rSwWL IS EA FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE (A)
2-3 538179101 2|7V RswWi ¥ RC FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE (C)
2-4 018082536 4|7 I +8x2es BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
2-5 028080246 A rHHx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
2-6 025080236 AEeSEHZFaI8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
2-7 418501036 4|7 F+ K k5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
2-8 028050246 4|2 H 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
2-9 025050236 HeSHHzrFag—s5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
2-10 018401236 4|7 HHE Ik ax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
2-11 028040246 4z ¥ H 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
2-12 025040236 dlesHFHEFaIYg WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-X34-651

58



gung /Mécanisme de la pédale /

PEHRBIR / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetati

T3.

Mecanismo del pedal

3-1-12

3-1-19

118-X34-651

59



T3. BEWRESR / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetdtigung / Mécanisme de la pédale /
Mecanismo del pedal '

REF.NO. CODE QTY bl X NAME OF PARTS RMY
3 $42256001 Tzl 7y R3swWiY b 2-FOOT SWITCH SET, 3
3-1 542257001 1227V F3sWT 2 2-FOOT SWITCH ASSY, 3
3-1-1 $38166000 27V b RELSA FOOT PEDALSTAND
3-1-2 538167001 1|24 sWE > 2-STAGE SWITCHPIN
3-1-3 048060142 1{bPATT232C6 RETAINING RING, Cb
3-1-4 025060236 NMeESHHXFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
3-1-5 538168001 1|7y a9z SPRING
3-1-6 $38169101 2|7 bSWI T 1 5B FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, B
3-1-7 004400803 4|+ 45 2 4xs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
3-1-8 538170001 pAEAE AL RT3 FOOT PEDAL SPRING
319 542259000 T2l 7Y RF3SWIA— AT R 2-FOQT SW HARNESS ASSY, 3
3-1-9-1 $42258000 T2 2 7Y F3SW/IA—2 R 2-FOOT SW HARNESS, 3
3-1-9-2 $36260000 3| AT YFUXELER L SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX
3-1-10 062301205 2l~a3x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
3-1-11 228475000 | 10|4# v v & /8 F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
3-1-12 $38174000 2|7V rREN FOOT PEDAL
3-1-13 $38175001 AT O o i PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
3-1-14 538176001 2124 VFAHITINX SWITCH SPRING
3-1-15 002300403 4| +F~73x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
3-1-16 028030246 A2 H %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
3-1-17 025030236 AEsHHZIFIYS WASHER, PLAIN M 3
3-1-18 $38177001 2oy rmagnsy FOOT PEDALSHAFT
3-1-19 048050346 4}~ A 7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
3-1-20 052400606 21+ RO RES4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
3-1-21 117936001 8l94t>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
3-1-22 $38180000 1ax7 21721691 CONNECTOR, 172169-1
3-1-23 538060000 1|32 45%v%U718X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
3-1-24 538059000 2|90 47 bNG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F
3-1-25 062302506 21+ ~33X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
3-2 538178101 2179 bSWL AL AA FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, A
3-3 538179101 2{7 bW U RC FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, C
3-4 (18082536 4|7+ FE Ik 8xX25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
3-5 028080246 411z H 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
3-6 025080236 AleSHHEF18 WASHER, PLAINM 8
3-7 018501036 417+ KL h5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
3-8 028050246 41329 H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
3-9 025050236 4 eSHHExF1Y5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
3-10 018401236 4|7+ FI bax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
3-11 028040246 4|1 x g Rz-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
3-12 025040236 Al ¥HrF18 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-X34-651

60



U. fTR&ZFERR / Attachment set / Anbausatz / Jeu d’accessoires / Juego de fijacién

61

118-X34-940




U. fH/R%&ERAR / Attachment set / Anbausatz / Jeu d’accessoires / Juego de fijacion

REF.NO. CODE [oTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS Y |
2 543910001 LR FAVE RV 5 SV N INNER CLAMP DEVICE SET
2-1 $42007001 1A9ET75 4% 3434 WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, 434E
2-1-1 512634009 AT oS 2RAHA WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A
2-1-2 S42008001 HWavrzrsoom048 WORK CLAMP HOLDER, B
2-1-3 $42019001 LAV RN B g REVERSE CYLINDER BASE
2-1-4 018301236 2|7+ FI b 3x12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
2-1-5 018300836 2|7+ £ F3x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
2-1-6 S05665001 NAHIIS291A WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA
2-1-7 154235001 LAY PS4 REVERSE GEAR
2-1-8 154236001 1 Fsysy REVERSE RACK
2-1-9 145087001 1heFofoix WASHER
2-1-10 149831101 TFa<sYxh 423318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
2-1-11 154237001 1| Zr5F04L WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L
2-1-12 025350132 TfeSH43x>an WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
2-1-13 100242003 i A% 357 SCREW, SM3.57
2-1-14 $42020001 1neFoayk REVERSE ROD
2-1-15 512639001 LIEA SRR RV ] REVERSE CYLINDER
2-1-16 512642009 2{ P KL F3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35
2-1-17 542021001 1N sFSouss REVERSE SHAFT JOINT
2-1-18 018300836 7+ K Faxs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
2-1-19 018300836 1|7+ K ~3x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
2-1-20 017501216 1{H0 p5X12 BOLT, M5X12
2-1-21 021500216 2o 2+ ks NUT, 2 M5
2-1-22 518415101 2Inh—T72=%#>Qams HALF UNICN, QamMs
2-2 S42009001 Y bABTFEF 52 OUTTER WORK CLAMP
2-3 154256101 HER 2T - 2wk SV, F WORK CLAMP BLANK, A
2-4 117291002 21> %318 SCREW, FLATSM3.18
2-5 154252001 HrF¥A 4L POSITIONING PLATE, L
2-6 154253001 MNeFXEAL %R POSITIONING PLATE, R
2-7 062670512 414 A T1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
2-8 025350332 AesHHEx4r35 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
2-9 028350242 QINRFH2235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
2-10 $43459001 1A2U1r82T509434m1 FEED PLATE BLANK, 434R1
2-1 546369000 I ZAV S AT B i -3 INNER CLAMP VALVE ASSY
2-11-1 $39116000 11780 FvQzZ11518-5 VALVE, VQZ1151S-5
2-12 $12165000 L ¥zl —2— REGULATOR
2-13 511426000 2T FET=FaM5 ELBOW UNION, 4M5
2-14 (018400836 2|7 FHEN haxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
2-15 028040246 22 H x4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
2-16 025040236 2l HxrFada WASHER, PLAINM 4
2-17 531771000 1[T7-%2—-7ax100 AIRTUBE (L = 100)
2-18 528730000 HrFP—Fz2~-7 AIRTUBE (L =930)
2-19 228475000 3|4 a5 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-X34-940

62



Z . HESBR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

r=
1

Kad
[

~

—_——— L

63

<BEYE > If 73-3 13-4 \'
TN -2 — M
] = i
@: | = T |
-1 ]IS 73-1-2l|
64 T l \‘T‘ G |
75 ~ > 73-1-1 ll
B T~ 2/
CHBEOHMRAEETEI LY b ET,
@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten,
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
© Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.
118-X34-910




7 . 1RSRESR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY ErA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $38037009 VIR, FACE, ] BELT COVER ASSY
1-1 $38038009 G FAT BELT COVER
1-2 104450109 1|dat8 RUBBER CAF, 8
2 117934009 1dat:135 RUBBERCAP, 135
3 062401006 1|#~2sx10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
4 538039109 I E X SITA R ] OIL PAN ASSY
4-1 $38040109 N EEPITAM, QIL PAN
4-2 154467001 1|/vr %y DUST OILER
4-3 037301215 2|vH~avEa3x12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4-4 518093100 17 2 eEaxa WICK, 4X4 (L= 1100)
5 109714000 Sio¥ NAIL
6 114486002 BEVEE S OILER
7 $38041000 HNE=-27=-1 MOTOR PULLEY
8 105073001 1NFEIVEFAXT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET $M5.95
9 143882001 2|p Ty HEAD HINGE
10 014760622 2|7+ bk Xx2¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 143910009 2ihdEL A TA RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 Lo ¥ NAIL
13 S40417147 HO—TYJyNb kM BELT, VM
14 122991001 VA Ukl ACCESSORY BAG
18-1 $10208001 HeEonnLy WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE
18-2 $10208002 1SR EZAY P2 WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE
18-3 S10208003 Hr kR WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE
19 538045109 173573 HEAD REST ASSY
20 538043009 2ivv w3 CUSHION
21 109714000 2|7 % NAIL
22 114483002 I EUVE £ - Rl QILER ASSY
23 154702101 I EE#2-2 OIL TANK
24 S08030000 1l 22— x5AFB FUSE, SAFB
25 157219000 11# > E2—X5A-D FUSE, 5A
26 142443001 HaxIw2219%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
27 118837001 1% ¥ v 7 43.4%70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 101572101 & ¥+755%X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
29 107779001 1|z r59-6x7 WRENCH, 6X7
30 100887001 1279389 WRENCH, 8X9
31 107780001 1= 78+10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
32 142721001 T|eh 7y A1¢+3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
33 118064001 HehoHEy Rrira HEXAGONALWRENCH, 4
34 502761209 N h2F41932 COTTON STAND ASSY, 2
34-1 150189109 117545+ COTTON STAND BASE
34-2 502791001 1|PEZ % O 150X150 PE. BAG, 150X150
34-3 S02773001 HFsHry bxday bk COTTON STAND BRACKET SCREW SET
34-3-1 062060806 2l+-~06x8 SCREW, PAN MbX8
34-3-2 031452206 3|7 TE745%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
34-3-3 S02774000 1|#Y 74 0A PE. BAG, A
34-4 150180001 2|95 Y5 SPOOL STAND BASE
345 150182000 2|1ZF -2 b SPOOL MAT
34-6 126863001 201RF=nsvo3a SPOOL CUSHION
34-7 540639001 = EFNAC av b AV A E 3 COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
34-7-1 150174000 Hasaxvys COLUMN CAP
34.8 150173003 HaAS LI b COLUMN JOINT
349 $21798001 2I1AF =2 Tty SPOQOL SCREW SET
34-9-1 150179002 2|12 F - o SPOOL SHAFT, B
34-9-2 028050246 21132 ¥ H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
34-9-3 021500106 212+ Y ks NUT, 1 M5
34-10 502778002 AT —ILFIL -2 SPOOLHOLDER, 2
34-11 $02786002 ALY ENL K= 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
34-11-1 S02787002 ALY FNnLH—2 THREAD HANGER, 2
34-11-2 150183000 Q1 bab N H—H1 THREAD HANGER BASE
118-X34-910

64



Z . {TRESRAMR / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

4ng- —g o
O e i
-3 M-3-1 |
L k

<>

13-3

s
3411134

65

<{BEYR> |/ 73-3 734 \[
S R g
@ P m D I
i 15-1 | 5 @ 73—1-2”
64 \'--'— ——— l \ 0 |
75 T~ 73-1-1 II
B o~ e 4
QHBEOHMALET 52 Ltb b 1, T
® The details of included accessories are subject to change.
® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
@ Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.
118-X34-910




Z . {1BEAEER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |qTY £ XA _NAME OF PARTS RV
34-11-3 142990001 2R KFvLa THREAD BUSH
34-12 150172003 I EEFNAT ovd COLUMN PIPE
34-13 540641001 NAT-LTZ729€Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
34-13-1 021500106 411314 b5 NUT, 15
34-13-2 $37038001 1|~k 545514 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
34-13-3 537038001 T|F~ak 5 #¥sx14 | SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
34-13-4 062501406 2|+~25x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
34-13-5 $30302000 TR0 7403 PE. BAG, 70X70
34-14 502816000 1w kg CARTON
35 146256001 41599583 hn+d CUSHION COLLAR
36 146255000 417w 3 CUSHION
37 133740006 4|7 2K b Ex70 BOLT, M6X70
38 025060336 4le>HHrd 16 WASHER, PLAINL 6
39 028060246 Az H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
40 021060106 (1 2+ be NUT, 1 M6
41 200190001 5|1 2Fv 70 STAPLE
42 518633109 T E~2H/8~ MOTOR COVER
43 032422003 3+ vAEY R VA1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
44 116662003 3|1¥H % WASHER
45 520137001 NE—5—9iOhi~ MOTOR BACK COVER
46 138444001 2(F~BH 1 Fax14 TAPTITE, PAN B M4X14
47 025040232 2|lEs¥HrFade WASHER, PLAIN M 4
48 144226001 b Fhi- HEAD COVER
49 146256001 1o v3rhryd CUSHION COLLAR
50 146255000 4|3 CUSHION
51 500617000 AiFS e Fhahs~ RUBBER COLLAR
52 133740006 A7 7 2 F N k6X70 BOLT, M&X70
53 021060106 41192+ b6 NUT, 1 M6
54 025060336 dies>HHxsae WASHER, PLAIN L 6
55 032461606 2{+7NAEY 2 U45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
56 538044001 MNervdex HINGE PRESSER
57 032422003 2[+ 7T % T 41X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
58 S07783001 Hemo Ry zitt15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
73 S41331001 1fFrvavr—ytxoz TENSION PULLY ASSY WITH SCREW
73-1 152852101 HFeiarrF—Usrz TENSION PULLEY ASSY
73-1-1 048320242 1|27 7Famce RETAINING RING, C32
73-1-2 141860001 13 42635 SCREW, 5M6.35
73-2 018081222 L} ideak: #1705 E V) BOLT, SOCKET M8X12
73-3 025080232 1e3¥HxFass WASHER, PLAIN M 8
73-4 028080242 HAE R ESX:] WASHER, SPRING 2-8
75 542248001 1IPROME £ 9 X344 3 PROM ASSY, CONTROL X34
75-1 538143000 T{CMOSLSI27C512 CMOS LSI, 27C512
<E P> <Japan only>
16 159613051 3RE e
<HEitd > < For export >
16 544633001 3lFE>LAN BOBBIN, LAN
[+=mm] [For medium materials]
<ERE, TF-H> < For solenoid type, pneumatic type >
17 107415416 1[5 %N UDPXS#16% 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#16)
<H&ERH> <For inner clamping device>
17 145646416 122 entppX17#164 2 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 (#16)
[Emmm] [For extra heavy materials]
17 $37928419 112> nNUDPIINYI9Y 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17NY (#19)
64 541222101 YN UKRSS P+ 1B NEDDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
i - YA ST "Option parts”
15 S06706001 1PV =% B SILICONE QIL
118-X34-910

66



{L4R A BB — B F]/DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHORLISTE/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS

a% B — et AR AR FZLH LBeNIL B
AR , Use FOR GENERAL CLOTHINGS FfOR DENIMS FOR SAFTY BELTS -
Part name )
EAAN /] gtCIRF EHARE SHOTHRL
Needle hole plate 510213-001 510212-101 525127-001
A FERE HEx A & AFERE chA" £ BIEHE
Inner rotary | Standard 152685-903 152687-902
hook assy :
—EE A E LATE#E FA K LBFEHE
Large $15662-391 ~ $15663-991
KA E AN EA *4HEB
Large shuttle hook 152682-101 152686-101
A I SI R AEi) 0B
Spring 154519-001 144588-001
E R KAFiEh RBFiEL FBFITRC
Tension spring 104525-001 107606-001 506548-001
RE -2 | BEE RE Lo~ 248A FEr— 2488
Bobbin case | Standard 159610-201 152690-301
assy
fBE RE L4 —ZHLA RE L — X4ELB
Large 515902-401 $15903-401
FE X AEL FEB
Bobhin Standard 159613-051 154663-001
ZEE A E L LAN FE LB
Large 544633-001 515666-001
SHERERA stEEREAB
BHERRA SHEREME 152890-001 154664-001
Need|e bar thread guide $41222-101 $02438-001(f61 % ) 502439-001(H1x )
&t | DPX5#16 DPX17#19 DPX17#25
Needle 107415-016 $37928-019 145646-025
B8R BHFI LA 23 LESk |
Movable knife $40934-001 $10205-001

67




%3/ INDEX/VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Pagd CODE REF.NO. Pagé CODE REF.NO. Pagd
$00480000 |Q - 31 52 S10058001 |[C4 - 46-7-6 14 $15667001 |E - 24-1-3 22
500554000 |N1 - 1-21 40 $10091101 fA - 32 2 $15902401 [E - 24-1 22

N2 - 1-21 44 $10103001 [D1 - 26 18 $15903401 |E - 24-1 22
$00617000 {Z - 51 66 $10111101 |D2 - 51 20 $16074101 |E - 24-1-1 22
$00705001 ) -47 32 $10112001 |D2 - 52 20 $16075101 | - 24-1-1 22
500926201 |[K - 15 34 $10113101 |D2 - 53 20 $16492101 [ -24-1-2 22
$01998001 |L -5 36 $10123001 |L - 36 36 E -24-1-2 22
$02269001 |8 -20-2 4 $10125009 D1 - 28 18 $16568000 [N1 - 12 40
$02354001 |1 -23 30 $10162201 |F - 15 24 N2 - 12 44
502427201 |[E - 14-1 22 510174000 |4 - 1-15 28 $17803001 |A -39 2
502428001 |E - 14-1-1 22 $10176000 |H -5 28 $17871101 |D2 -40 20
502429101 |E - 14-1-2 22 510189001 |} -18 30 518093100 [F -18 24
502438001 |G -25-3 26 $10195001 |J - 30 30 F -25 24
$02439001 |G -25-4 26 $10202101 ) - 41 30 2 -4-4 64
502445001 |a -37 2 $10205001 [} - 45-1 32 518415101 |U - 2-1-22 62
502652001 fI -6 30 $10208001 |) - 46 30 C3 -46-6-19 12
$02654001 [} -7-1 30 Z -18-1 64 €4 -46-7-13-22| 14
502761209 [z -34 64 $10208002 ) - 46 30 C4 -46-7-20 14
$02773001 |z -34-3 64 Z -182 64 $18633109 [z -42 66
$02774000 |z -34-3-3 64 $10208003 | - 46 30 $19662001 |D1 - 10 18
502778002 |z -34-10 64 Z -183 64 $20137001 [z -45 66
502786002 |2 -34-11 64 $10209101 |1 -48 32 520164009 |A -28 2
502787002 |z -34-11-1 64 $10210101 |1 -49 32 $21527001 [F - 14 24
502791001 |z -34-2 64 $10211001 |J - 53-1 32 $21776001 {C3 - 46-6-7 12
$02816000 |2 -34-14 66 $10212101 ) -53-3 32 C4 -46-7-7 14
502877000 |E - 14-1-9 22 $10213001 |}  -53-5 32 $21798001 |z - 34-9 64
502907000 IN1 - 1-13 40 $10229101 fL  -20 36 $21875001 |k -17 34

N2 -1-13 44 §10239001 |L - 14 36 K -17 34
503677001 |D2 - 60 20 L -14 36 K -17 34
$03704002 |[E - 13 22 510243000 [Q -24 50 $23337009 [A - 16 2
$03800001 |C3 - 46-6-20 12 Q -37 50 §23377001 [C5 - 55-2 16

C4 - 46-7-21 14 $10371001 |[D2 - 55 20 $23378001 |C5 - 56-2 16
$03801101 [C3 - 46-6-22 12 $10372100 |D2 - 56 20 $23379001 |C5 -57-2 16

€4 -46-7-23 14 $10377101 |C3 - 46-6-3 12 $23741000 {L - 38-2 36
504897000 [P -5 48 C4 -46-7-3 14 523798000 jQ -20 50
$05665001 |U -2-1-6 62 $10378101 |C3 - 46-6-5 12 Q -20 50

C4 -46-7-13-6 | 14 C4 -46-7-5 14 $23836001 |1 -7 30
S06706001 |z -15 66 $10379001 [C3 - 46-6-17 12 $24729000 L - 40 36
$07333001 |[F -2 24 C4 -46-7-18 14 $25127001 }J -53-8 32
$07456000 |F -3 24 $10380201 |C3 - 46-6-18 12 $25456001 [K - 26 34
$07512001 |1 -25-2 30 C4 -46-7-19 14 K -26 34
507783001 {z -58 66 $10405100 |5 -2 54 $27836001 |C5 - 55-3 16
S08030000 {z -24 64 $10469001 |G - 18 26 $27837001 |[C5 - 56-3 16

N1 -1-11-4 40 $10478000 |F - 10 24 $27838001 |C5 -57-3 16

N2 -1-11-4 44 511244001 |) -52 32 $28730000 P -6 48
$08178000 [P -4 48 511426000 [P - 1-9 48 P -7 48
509043000 |F - 31 24 U -2-13 62 u -2-18 62

F -45 24 $11949000 N1 - 1-20 40 $29997001 |J -53-2 32
$09141000 |N1 -1-25 40 N2 -1-20 44 530033001 |J -21-3 30

N2 -1-25 44 $12165000 [P - 1-8 48 $30260002 N1 - 1-12-1 40
$09212001 |C1 -3-1 6 U -2-12 62 N2 - 1-12-1 44
$09228000 [P - 1-4 48 $12634009 JU - 2-1-1 62 $30260003 N1 - 1-12-2 40

P -2-4 48 C4 -46-7-13-1 | 14 N2 -1-12-2 44

P -34 48 $12639001 U - 2-1-15 62 $30280000 [N1 - 1-12-4 40
$09231000 [P - 1-3 48 C4 -46-7-13-15| 14 N2 -1-12-4 44

P -2-3 48 $12642009 |U - 2-1-16 62 $30302000 [Z -34-13-5 66

P -33 48 C4 -46-7-13-16 | 14 $30450001 ]} -53-7 32
$10038001 |B - 3-1 4 512668001 [K - 45 34 $30925001 |} -53-4 32
$10054001 |3 -46-6-2 12 $13385001 |K - 44 34 $30926001 |} -53-6 32

C4 -46-7-2 14 $13399001 [D2 - 59 20 $31006001 [L - 10 36
$10056001 |C3 -46-6-4 12 $15662991 {E - 22 22 $31012001 |D2 -49 20

C4 -46-7-4 14 $15663991 [E  -22 22 $31013001 |D2 -50 20
$10058001 |C3 - 46-6-6 12 $15667001 |E - 24-1-3 22 $31771000 lP - 1-13 48

68



55| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/ INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Pagq CODE REFNO. |Pagq CODE REFNO. |Page
$31771000 |U -2-17 62 $37974000 | D1 - 22 18 $38072201 |™M -1 38
31952001 |L -13 36 $37978051 {E -5 22 $38080001 [M -3 38
$32110109 |Q -33 50 $37979101 {E -8 22 $38082001 |M -4 38
$33251001 {D2 - 61 20 37981051 |E -9 22 $38087009 N1 -1 40
$33849000 {R -1-4 54 $37983001 |F -6 24 $38088009 |N1 - 1-1 40
$34348001 {J -53-9 32 $37984000 |F - 17 24 N2 - 1-1 44
$34844001 |A -20-1-1 2 $37985000 | F - 23-1 24 $38089009 | N1 - 1-2 40
534845001 |A -20-1-2 2 $37986000 |F -24 24 N2 -1-2 44
$34982000 |F -36 24 $37987001 |F -28 24 $38090009 |N1 -1-3 40
$34983000 |F -34 24 $37988000 |F -29 24 N2 - 1-3 a4
34986000 |F - 11 24 $37991109 fH - 1-1 28 $38093000 | N1 - 1-4 40

F -35 24 $37992100 [H - 1-2 28 N2 -1-4 44
536070001 [A -20-1-4 2 $37993000 [H -1-3 28 538094100 [N1 -1-6 40
$36071001 |A -20-1-3 2 $37994001 [H -1-5 28 N2 - 1-6 44
36260000 |T1 -1-1.9.2 | 56 $37995101 |H -1-6 28 $38095001 N1 - 1-11 40

T2 -2-1-5-2 | 58 $37996001 |H -1-8 28 N2 - 1-11 44

T3 -3-1-9-2 | 60 $37997001 [H -1-11 28 §38102001 |N1 - 1-12 40
536682000 |T1 - 1-1-23 56 §37998001 {H -1-16 28 N2 - 1-12 a4

T2 -2-1-19 58 $38001001 {J -1 30 $38104000 | N1 - 1-12-5 40
$36684001 |A -20 2 $38002101 {J -3 30 N2 -1-12-5 44
$36691001 |A - 20-1 2 $38003001 |J -8 30 $38105000 | N1 -1-14 40
$37038001 |z -34-13-2 | 66 $38004002 |J - 10 30 $38106000 | N1 - 1-15 40

Z -34-13-3 | 66 $38004003 |J - 10 30 N2 -1-15 44
$37057001 |Q -34 50 $38004004 |J - 10 30 $38107000 |N1 - 1-16 40

Q -34 50 $38005001 |1 -15 30 $38108000 [ N1 -1-17 40
$37147109 {K -50 34 $38006001 |J - 21 30 N2 -1-17 a4
$37148109 |K -52 34 $38007001 |J - 21-1 30 $38109000 | N1 - 1-18 40
$37806109 |K -33 34 $38008001 |J - 25 30 N2 -1-18 44

K -33 34 $38009001 |J - 25-1 30 $38110000 | N1 -1-19 40
537877001 |k -19 34 $38010001 |J -29 30 N2 -1-19 44
$37915009 |A - 12 2 $38011001 |J -34 30 $38111000 { N1 -1-22 40
$37916109 |A -13 2 $38012001 |1 -40 30 N2 -1-22 44
$37917009 |A - 17-1 2 $38015001 |J -43 30 $38112001 | N1 -2-1 42
$37918009 |A - 17-1-1 2 538016001 |J - 44 30 N2 - 2-1 46
$37919000 |A -17-1-2 2 $38023001 |K -1 34 $38112002 |N1 -2-4 42
537920009 |A -25 2 $38024001 |K -6 34 N2 -2-4 46
$37923001 |B - 1-1 4 $38025001 {K -7 34 $38113000 | N1 -2-6 42
$37925001 [B - 14-1 4 $38027101 |72 - 2-1 58 $38114000 | N1 -2-2 42
$37926001 |B - 14-1-6 4 $38029000 | T2 - 2-1-5 58 N2 -2-2 46
$37927000 |B -17 4 $38030000 | T2 - 2-1-5-1 58 $38116000 | N1 - 1-27 40
$37928019 B -24 4 $38031001 |L -1 36 N2 -1-27 44 |
§37928419 |z -17 66 $38032001 |L -3 36 $38117000 | N1 -2-3 42
$37932001 {C1 -1-5 6 $38033001 |L -6 36 N2 -2-3 46

C1 -4-2 6 538035009 |B -8 4 $38120000 | N1 -2-5 42
$37933001 | C1 -1-6 6 $38037009 [z -1 64 N2 -2-5 46

C1 -4-3 6 $38038009 |2 - 1-1 64 $38121000 | N1 -3-1 42
$37934001 |C1 -2 6 $38039109 |z -4 64 N1 -3-1 42
$37940001 |C1 -22 6 $38040109 [z - 4-1 64 N1 -3-1 42
537942000 | C1 - 24 6 $38041000 |z -7 64 N1 -3-1 42
$37943000 [C1 - 25 6 538043009 [z -20 64 N2 -3-1 46
$§37944000 |C1 -26 6 $38044001 [z - 56 66 N2 - 3-1 46
$37951001 |c2 -46-2-12 | 10 $38045109 |z - 19 64 N2 -3-1 46
$37961001 | D1 -1 18 $38048009 {Q -30 52 N2 -3-1 46
$37962101 | D1 -2 18 $38051000 {Q - 30-1 52 $38122000 | N1 -3-2 42
$37963101 [D1 -3 18 $38053000 | Q -30-2 52 N1 -3-2 42
$37964101 | D1 -4 18 $38054000 | Q - 35 50 N2 -3-2 46
$37965101 | D1 -5 18 $38056000 | Q -30-1-1 52 N2 -3-2 46
$37966101 {D1 -6 18 $38057101 | T1 -1 56 $38123000 | N1 -4-1 42
$37968001 | D1 -9 18 $38058101 | T2 -2 58 N1 -4-1 42
$37970050 | D1 -12 18 $38059000 | T1 -1-1-24 56 N1 -4-1 42
$37971001 | D1 - 15 18 T2 -2-1-21 58 N2 -4-1 46
$37972101 | D1 -17 18 T3 -3-1-24 60 N2 -4-1 46
$37973101 | D1 - 19 18 $38060000 | T3 -3-1-23 60 N2 -4-1 46

69

"t



F5[ /INDEX/VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO. | Pags CODE REF.NO.  |Pagd
$38124000 | N1 -4-2 42 $38177001 |13 -3-1-18 60 542011001 [F - 1-1 48
N2 -4-2 46 538178101 [T1 - 1-2 56 P -2-1 48
$38127000 [ N1 -4-3 42 T2 -22 58 P -3-1 48
NT -4-3 42 T3 -3-2 60 $42012001 P - 1-2 48
N2 -4-3 46 $38179101 |T1 -1-3 56 P -2-2 48
N2 -4-3 46 T2 -2-3 58 P -3-2 48
$38131000 | N1 - 10 40 T3 -3-3 60 $42013001 [P -1-5 48
N2 -10 44 $38180000 {T1 - 1-1-22 56 P -3-5 48
$38134000 [Q -1 50 T2 -2-1-18 58 542015001 [P - 48
$38136100 |Q -2 50 T3 -3-1-22 60 $42016001 [P -2-5 48
$38137000 |Q -6 50 $38191000 s -1 54 $42017109 |[K - 27 34
$38138000 | Q - 6-1 50 $38200000 N1 - 1-11-1 40 §42018109 [K - 31 34
Q -6 50 N2 -1-11-1 44 $42019001 U -2-1-3 62
Q -6-1 50 $38201000 [N1 -1-11-3 40 C4 -46-7-13-3 | 14
$38139000 |Q -6-2 50 N2 - 1-11-3 44 $42020001 [U  -2-1-14 62
Q -6-2 50 $39086001 [Q -43 52 C4 -46-7-13-14) 14
Q -6-2 50 $39110001 |C2 -48 10 542021001 U -2-1-17 62
$38140000 |Q -6-3 50 C3 -48 12 C4 -46-7-13-17 ) 14
$38142100 |Q - 13-1 50 ca -48 14 $42022101 |k -35 34
$38143000 |Z - 75-1 66 $39116000 |P - 1-5-1 48 $42023001 [K - 37 34
N1 - 10-1 40 P -2-5-1 48 42024009 [Q - 41 52
N2 - 10-1 44 P -3-5-1 48 $42030001 |C5 - 76 16
$38144100 |Q -13-2 50 U -2-11-1 62 542031001 |C5 - 77 16
Q -13-2 50 $40417147 [z -13 64 542032001 Jc5 - 78 16
Q -13-2 50 540620000 |N2 - 1-31 44 $42033001 |C5 - 79 16
$38146000 [Q -13-3 50 $40639001 {Z - 34-7 64 $42034001 |C5 - 80 16
Q -13-3 50 $40641001 |Z -34-13 66 $42035001 |5 - 81 16
Q -13-3 50 $40934001 |J - 45-2 32 $42064001 [A -29 2
$38147000 [Q -13-4 50 $41013001 |J  -53-10 3 $42065001 |[A - 30 2
Q -13-4 50 541060009 fA - 45 2 $42066001 [C1 -1 6
Q -13-4 50 $41198000 N2 - 2-6 46 $42067001 |C1 - 1-1 6
$38148000 [Q - 15 50 $41202051 |Q -26 50 542068001 |C1 - 1-2 6
$38151001 [R -1 54 $41205001 |k - 23 34 542069001 [C1 -4 6
$38154000 |R - 1-1 54 K -23 34 $42070001 [C1 - 4-1 6
538155000 |R - 1-2 54 $41206001 [K - 24 34 $42072001 [c1 - 12 6
$38164000 [R - 1-3 54 K -24 34 $42074000 {C1 - 16 6
$38165101 | T1 - 1-1 56 $41207000 |K - 25 34 $42075001 fc1 - 17 6
538166000 | T1 - 1-1-1 56 K -25 34 $42076001 [C1 - 18 6
T2 -2-1-1 58 $41222101 |G - 25-2 26 $42077001 {C1 - 20 6
T3 -3-1-1 60 Z -64 66 $42078001 [C1 - 28 6
$38167001 [T1 -1-1-2 56 $41238001 [D1 - 11 18 $42079001 [¢1 - 29 6
T3 -3-1-2 60 $41239001 |D1 - 24 18 $42080001°|c1 - 31 6
$38168001 | T1 -1-1-5 56 $41271000 |C3 - 46-6-24 12 $42081001 {C1 - 32 6
T3 -3-1-5 60 C4 -46-7-25 14 $42082001 [C1 - 34 6
$38169101 | T1 -1-1-6 56 $41284101 K - 11 34 $42083001 |[C1 - 36 6
T2 -2-1-2 58 $41290101 [A - 44 2 $42084001 |C1 - 41 6
T3 -3-1-6 60 $41331001 [z -73 66 $42086001 |C1 -41-10 8
$38170001 | T1 - 1-1-8 56 $41656001 K - 18 34 $42088001 [C2 - 46-2-2 10
T2 -2-1-4 58 $41657001 |[K -39 34 $42089001 [C2 - 46-2-3 10
T3 -3-1-8 60 $41658009 |C3 - 46-6.1 12 542090009 {c2 - 46-2 10
$38171000 | T1 -1-1-9 56 Ca -46-7-1 14 $42092009 |C2 - 46-2 10
$38172000 [ T1 - 1-1-9-1 56 $41659109 |C3 - 46-6 12 $42094001 fA - 31 2
$38174000 | T1 - 1-1-12 56 S41660001 |C3 - 46-6-13 12 $42210009 [N2 -1 44
T2 -2-1-8 58 $41703000 fC1 - 11 6 $42227009 fA - 35 2
T3 -3-1-12 60 $41705001 Jc1 - 14 6 $42228000{Q -21 50
$38175001 | T1 - 1-1-13 56 $42006009 |C4 - 46-7 14 Q -21 50
T2 -2-1-9 58 42007001 |U - 2-1 62 $42232001 [N2 - 1-29 44
T3 -3-1-13 60 : C4 -46-7-13 14 $42235000 |N2 - 1-30 44
$38176001 |T1 - 1-1-14 56 542008001 JU - 2-1-2 62 $42236000 |N2 - 1-16 44
T2 -2-1-10 58 C4 -46-7-13-2 | 14 542238000 [Q -6 50
T3 -3-1-14 60 $42009001 Ju -2-2 62 Q -6 50
$38177001 | T1 -1-1-18 56 C4 -46-7-14 14 $42239051 |Q -18 50
T2 -2-1-14 58 542010001 Jp -1 48 $42248001 1z - 75 66

70



5]/ INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX /INDICE

71

CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. |Pagd
$42256001 |13 -3 60 U32744000 |[R -1-5 54
$42257001 | T3 -3-1 60 0A4300605 | N1 -1-23 40
$42258000 | T3 -3-1-9-1 60 N2 -1-23 44
$42259000 [T3 -3-1-9 60 0A4301005 [R - 1-6 54
$42260000 | N2 - 1-14 a4 0A4400605 | N2 - 1-32 a4
$42750009 |A -17-2 2 0A5400806 | N1 - 1-8 40
542751009 |A -17-2-1 2 N2 - 1-8 a4
$42752000 |A -17-2-2 2 0A5401006 [Q -5 50
542754001 |B - 3-2 4 Q -10 50
$42755001 |B -14-2 4 0A5401206 | N1 -1-5 40
$42756001 |B -14-2-6 4 N1 -1-9 40
542827000 |F  -23-2 24 N2 -1-5 44
$42830001 [B - 1-2 4 N2 -1-9 44
$42836001 | D2 -33 20 0A5403506 | N1 -1-7 40
542837001 | D2 - 33-1 20 N2 - 1-7 a4
542839001 |D2 -42 20 002300403 {T1 -1-1-15 56
542840101 |D2 -45 20 T2 -2-1-11 58
542849101 | D2 - 58-1 20 T3 -3-1-15 60
$42859001 |K - 42 34 004400803 | T1 -1-1-7 56
542864001 |K -43 34 T2 -2-1-3 58
542870001 [L -15 36 T3 -3-1-7 60
$42871001 L -19 36 004501003 | Q -14 50
$42873001 |L -17 36 008400604 | K -32 34
$42874001 |L -18 36 K -34 34
$42880001 | D2 -47 20 K -34 34
543404001 | D1 -29 18 Nt -1-26 40
$43459001 [U -2-10 62 N2 - 1-26 44

c5 -85 16 013781012 | D1 - 23 18
543460101 | D1 -14 18 014679320 |H -1-7 28
$43693000 | D2 - 34 20 014680422 | D1 -30 18
$43792001 |D1 -7 18 014680622 |E -3 22
$43900001 [L - 21 36 G -28 26
$43901001 |L -24 36 H -19 28
$43902001 L -27 36 =72 30
$43903001 |L -34 36 K -5 34
$43904001 |L -39 36 K -8 34
$43907009 [A -43 2 C3 -46-6-7-2 | 12
$43908001 |P -3 48 ca -46-7-7-2 | 14
$43909001 [L -31 36 D1 -13 18
$43910001 [U -2 62 014710522 | K -14 34
$43990001 | C5 - 101 16 K -14 34
543991001 | C5 - 101 16 K -14 34
$43992001 | C5 - 101 16 014760622 |B -9 4
$44633001 |E -25 22 E -7 22

E -25 22 E -10 22

zZ -16 66 E -15 22
$44940001 | C5 -86 16 H -6 28
$44941001 | C5 -87 16 }-33 30
544942001 [C5 -88 16 K -38 34
$45131001 | D2 -58-2 20 Z -10 64
$45132001 | D2 -58-3 20 c1 -1-7 6
$45133001 |D2 - 58-4 20 cl -4-4 6
$45134001 | D2 -58-5 20 C1 -10 6
$45135001 |D2 -58-6 20 c1 -13 6
$46144000 fL -38 36 c1-19 6
$46145000 L - 38-1 36 c1 -27 6
$46147000 [P - 11 48 c1 -41-11 8
$46148000 [P - 12 48 C1 -44 8
$46369000 fU -2-11 62 C3 -46-6-10 | 12
$46544001 | C5 - 102 16 c4 -46-7-10 | 14
$46545001 | C5 - 103 16 D2 -33-2 20
U16693000 | N1 - 1-12-3 40 014770622 |B -12 4

N2 - 1-12-3 44 E_-13-1 22

CODE REF.NO. Pagg
014770622 )] -2 30
1 -22 30

014780622 |B -4 4
B -15 4

¢17501216 U ~-2-1-20 62
C4 -46-7-13-20| 14

017751412 |D2 - 41 20
018081222 |2 -73-2 66
018082536 {T1 -1-4 56
T2 -2-4 58

T3 -3-4 60

018300636 |Dt -18 18
018300836 |U -2-1-5 62
U -2-1-18 62

U -2-1-19 62

C4 -46-7-13-5 14

C4 -46-7-13-18| 14

C4 -46-7-13-19] 14

018301236 jU -2-1-4 62
C4 -46-7-13-4 | 14

018400622 [C3 -46-6-12 12
C4 -46-7-12 14

018400632 [K -29 34
018400836 |P -1-10 48
U -2-14 62

018401236 |T1 -1-10 56
T2 -2-10 58

T3 -3-10 60
018403022 |[Q -23 50
018500822 |C2 -46-2-14 10
018501036 |D1 -25 18
T1 -1-7 56

T2 -2-7 58

T3 -3-7 60
018501222 |C3 -84 12
C4 -84 14

018501422 |[E -20 22
018503036 [P -1-6 48
P -26 48

P -3-6 48

018680522 |C1 -50 8
C1 -53 8

018681022 |J -11 30
K -51 34

L -28 36

021060106 [Z -40 66
Z -53 66

021400206 [N1 -1-10 40
N2 -1-10 44

021500106 [Z -34-9-3 64
Z -34-13+1 66

021500205 [N1 -6 42
N1 -6 42

N1 -6 42

N2 -6 46

N2 -6 46

N2 -6 46

021500216 jU - 2-1-21 62
C4 -46-7-13-21| 14

021660102 [K -47 34
021670202 [K -22 34
K -22 34

021680202 |H -1-24 28




25| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO.  |Pagq CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO. |Pagd
021750102 |D2 -39 20 028080242 |Z -73-4 66 062300412 |[Q -7 50
025030232 [D1 -31 18 028080246 [T1 -1-5 56 Q -8 50
025030236 |T1 - 1-1-17 56 T2 -2-5 58 Q -27 50

T2 -2-1-13 58 T3 -3-5 60 062300616 |Q -19 50
T3 -3-1-17 60 028350242 |J -21-6 30 Q -19 50
025040232 |z -47 66 U -2-9 62 062301205 |T2 -2-1-6 58
C3 -46-6-11 12 c4 -73 14 T3 -3-1-10 60
C4 -46-7-11 14 028680242 |F -9 24 062302506 |T1 -1-1-10 56
025040236 [P -1-12 48 L -29 36 T3 -3-1-25 60
U -2-16 62 031452206 |2z -34-3-2 64 062351216 |L - 11 36
T1 -1-12 56 031553202 |P -8 48 062400806 |M -2 38
T2 -2-12 58 032422003 |z -43 66 062401006 [z -3 64
T3 -3-12 60 z -57 66 062501406 |z -34-13-4 | 66
025050235 IN1 -7 42 032461606 |z -55 66 062660412 |E - 14-1-3 22
N1 -7 42 037301215 [z -4-3 64 062660712 (E  -14-1-7 22
N1 -7 42 048030342 |K -12 34 062670412 |G - 31 26
N2 -7 46 048040342 |K -4 34 062670512 |A - 21 2
N2 -7 46 L -7 36 Fo-27 24
N2 -7 46 L -7 36 F -39 24
025050236 |T1 -1-9 56 L -23 36 K -16 34
T2 -2-9 58 C3 -46-6-21 | 12 Q -12 50
T3 -39 60 C4 -46-7-22 | 14 U -2-7 62
025060232 |c2 -47 10 D2 -57 20 c4 -71 14
C3 -47 12 048050342 [H -1-10 28 062670612 {G -4 26
C4 -47 14 C3 -46-6-9 12 G -24 26
025060236 [T1 - 1-1-4 56 C4 -46-7-9 14 Q -25 50
T3 -3-1-4 60 048050346 |T1 -1-1-19 56 062680512 |H -1-18 28
025060336 |z -38 66 T2 -2-1-15 58 K -49 34
Z -54 66 T3 -3-1-19 60 K -53 34
025080232 |z -73-3 66 048060142 | T1 - 1-1-3 56 062680612 |A -26 2
025080236 [T1 - 1-6 56 T3 -3-1-3 60 F -7 24
T2 -2-6 58 048060342 |J -32 30 F -30 24
T3 -36 60 K -9 34 C1 -30 6
025350132 Ju  -2-1-12 62 048070342 |1 -19 30 c1 -33 6
C4 -46-7-13-12| 14 048080342 |E - 18 22 D1 - 16 18
025350236 |A -38 2 048100142 |H -1-4 28 062680812 |A -33 2
025350332 |U -2-8 62 048110142 | c2 -46-2-6 10 B -14-1-7 4
ca -72 14 048150142 |B -7 4 B -14-27 4
025680132 |1 - 12 30 048180142 |C1 -8 6 H -3 28
M -6 38 048200142 | D1 -27 18 K -28 34
025680232 |F -8 24 048320242 |z -73-1-1 66 062681012 |A -15 2
H -1-27 28 052400606 | T1 - 1-1-20 56 Q -32 52
H -4 28 T2 -2-1-16 58 c1 -23 6
J -39 30 T3 -3-1-20 60 062681212 |H -2 28
C1 -51 8 052400806 [Q -17 50 D2 -54 20
025750132 JL  -22 36 052501205 [ N1 -5 42 062681412 M -5 38
025770232 [k -3 34 N1 -5 42 062710612 |G -2 26
028030246 |T1 - 1-1-16 56 N1 -5 42 062710812 |A -46 2
T2 -2-1-12 58 N2 -5 46 Q -36 50
T3 -3-1-16 60 N2 -5 46 062711012 |A -18-2 2
028040246 [P - 1-11 48 N2 -5 46 062771012 [L - 16 36
U -2-15 62 060670512 |F - 16 24 070688850 |C1 - 15 6
T1 - 1-11 56 060670612 |G -6 26 Ct -21 6
T2 -2-11 58 Q -38 50 071047650 |C1 -40 6
T3 -3-11 60 Q -38 50 072630260 |B -6 4
028050246 [P -1-7 48 Q -38 50 081003670 |E -12 22
P .27 48 060670712 | D1 - 20 18 E -17 22
P -3.7 48 060670812 |A - 18-1 2 100022004 |H -1-26 28
Z -34-9-2 64 060671212 |Q -42 52 100022005 [} -24 30
1 -1-8 56 060680712 |J -4 30 } -253 30
T2 -2-8 58 L -41 36 L -26 36
T3 -3-8 60 061350616 { K -40 34 100032004 |J -51 32
028060246 {z -39 66 062060806 17 -34-3-1 64 C1 -38 6

72



%5}/ INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX /INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Pagd CODE REF.NO. |Pagq CODE REF.NO. Pagd
100090004 [E -2 22 109763002 |L -8 36 143910000 |2 - 11 64
100136001 |G - 13 26 L -8 36 144105000 |H -1-23 28

G -20 26 109893002 |J -28 30 144110001 [H - 1-21 28
H -1-20 28 110161004 |J -27 30 144226001 |2 -48 66
100242003{B - 18 4 ) -37 30 144458001 |B - 21 4
U -2-1-13 62 L -37 36 144588001 |G - 10 26
C4 -46-7-13-13 | 14 110168001 {C3 -46-6-23 | 12 144712001 B -2-1 4
100250001 |B - 11 4 C4 -46-7-24 | 14 144749001 JT1 -1-13 56
100257010 }A -20-3 2 110233001 |J -26 30 T2 -2-13 58
100260001 |C2 - 46-2-21 10 ) -36 30 T3 -3-13 60
100281001 [D1 -8 18 110367001 {J -31 30 145087001 U -2-1-9 62
100360003 f) - 54 32 111140002 |J -50 32 C4 -46-7-13-9 | 14
100398001 |G - 12 26 112669001 | K - 41 34 145318001 |C1 -35 6
100400000 |G - 11 26 113316001 |G -5 26 c1 -37 6
100402004 )G - 17 26 114294001 |G -9 26 145446001 |G - 16 26
100645003 [K - 30 34 114483002 fz -22 64 G -22 26
K -30 34 114486002 [z -6 64 H -1-22 28
L -30 36 115186001 |G -19 26 145472001 |D2 -48 20
100659001 |[K - 46 34 115188001 |G - 21 26 145474101 |L -4 36
100887001 |Z - 30 64 116629001 |K -10 34 145475101 JL -9 36
101572101 |z -28 64 116662003 |z -44 66 145478101 }) -9 30
101706001 |B - 13 4 117291002 {U -2-4 62 L -2 36
E -6-1 22 C4 -68 14 L -2 36
C1 -3-2 6 117934009 §A -6 2 C2 -46-2-16 10
1026300018 - 16 4 A -17-1-3 2 145480101 |[A -23 2
102707001 L -12 36 A -17-2-3 2 145519001 |G - 10 26
104449009 {A - 11 2 z -2 64 145547001 {F  -26 24
104450109 |A - 4-1 2 117936001 |T1 -1-1-21 56 145646016 |B -24 4
A -42 2] T2 -2-1-17 58 145646416 |2 -17 66
A -10 2 T3 -3-1-21 60 146255000 |7 -36 66
Z -1-2 64 117936009 |A -36 2 Z -50 66
D1 -32 18 118064001 |z -33 64 146256001 |z -35 66
104525001 |G - 14 26 118837001 |z -27 64 Z -49 66
104567001 |F - 21 24 120438001 |E -23 22 146581002 |C2 -46-2-20 10
Fo-47 24 120448001 |H -1-13 28 148133001 |C1 -41-4 6
104821009 |A -5 2 120990001 |H -1-14 28 148196000 [D2 - 43 20
105073001]z -8 64 121007001 }J  -42 30 148197000 |D2 -44 20
106129002 |JA - 20-1-5 2 122991001 fz -14 64 148738000 |[F -4 24
A -20-4 2 126863001 |z -34-6 64 F -40 24
J -21-5 30 129986001 |A -42 2 Fo-41 24
106147002} - 14 30 132051001 [B - 14-1-4 4 148764001 JL - 35 36
L -33 36 : B -14-2-4 a4 148813001 |J -21-4 30
106629002 JA - 14 2 133740006 |z -37 66 149796001 [P - 10 A8
A -34 2 Z -52 66 149831101 U -2-1-10 62
107017002 |A - 41 2 138444001 {Z - 46 66 C4 -46-7-13-10| 14
107038003 |C2 - 46-2-11 10 139096001 | C3 -46-6-7-1 | 12 150172003 |z -34-12 66
C3 -46-6-16 12 c4 -46-7-7-1 | 14 150173003 [z -34-8 64
C4 -46-7-17 14 140392009 |A -7 2 150174000 |2 - 34-7-1 64
107149001 |F -5 24 140407002 | C2 -46-2-13 | 10 150179002 |z - 34-9-1 64
F -13 24 140682001 |P - 1-5-2 48 150180001 |2 - 34-4 64
107321003{A -40 2 P -2-52 48 150182000 [z -34-5 64
107415016{B -24 4 P -3.5-2 48 150183000 |z -34-11-2 64
1074154162 -17 66 140726000 |B -5 4 150189109 |z - 34-1 64
107453001 |D2 - 38 20 141590001 |H -1-25 28 150357001 {N1 - 1-24 40
107606001 |G - 14 26 141786001 |E -1 22 N2 -1-24 44
107779001)z -29 64 141860001 |Z -73-1-2 66 150460001 |D2 - 36 20
107780001 |Z - 31 64 142443001 |z -26 64 150461001 |D2 -37 20
108802001 [f - 46 24 142628001 | C2 - 46-2-5 10 150551000 [G - 11 26
C1 -1-4 6 142721001 |z -32 64 151907001 JL  -25 36
109239002 jJA -24 2 142990001 |z -34-11-3 | 66 151927001 | -20 24
1097140000z -5 64 143591001 | C3 - 46-6-8 12 152231000 |[B - 10 4
zZ -12 64 C4 -46-7-8 14 152236001 [B - 14-1-2 4
Z_-21 64 143882001 |z -9 64 B -14-2-2 4

73

e



5| /INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |[Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Pagq
152237001 |B - 14-1-3 a 153372001 |C2 -46-2-8 10 159610201 |E - 24-1 22
B -14-2-3 4 153377001 fC1 -41-2 6 159612001 |E - 24-1-3 22
152238001 |B - 14-1-5 4 153378001 |C1 -41-3 6 159613051 |E -25 22
B -14-2-5 4 153380001 [C1 -41-9 8 E -25 22
152240101 B -20-1 4 153383001 {C1 -42 8 Z -16 66
152242001 {B -22 4 153384001 |C1 -43 8 159805001 {G - 15 26
152243001 |B -23 4 153391001 |[C1 - 45 8 159905001 |J -13 30
152245001 |E -4 22 153392001 |C2 -90 10 L -32 36
152678001 |E - 11 22 €2 -90 10 181995001 |E -6 22
E -16 22 153393001 [C1 -39 6 183493001 |c1 -3 6
152681201 |E - 19 22 153484001 |J - 38 30 200190001 |z - 41 66
152682101 |E -21 22 153493001 {C5 - 55-1 16 228475000 |F  -44 24
E -21 22 153498001 C5 - 56-1 16 J -55 32
152683001 |E -14-1-4 22 153503001 |C5 - 57-1 16 P -9 48
152684101 |E - 14-1-5 22 153562001 [F - 19 24 U -2-19 62
152685903 JE -22 22 153567000 |[C2 - 46-2-19 10 NT -11 40
152686101 JE - 21 22 153568001 |C2 - 46-2-17 10 N2 - 11 44
E -21 22 153569001 |C2 - 46-2-17 10 T -1-1-11 56
152687902 |E  -22 22 153570001 |C2 - 46-2-15 10 T2 -2-1-7 58
152690301 |E -24-2 22 153597001 |J - 21-2 30 T3 -3-1-11 60
152718001 [C2 - 46-2-7 10 153675001 |[K - 36 34 231071001 }J  -16 30
152756001 |C1 -9 6 153920001 JF - 12 24 232384001 [N1 - 1-11-2 40
152760051 |C1 -7 6 F -37 24 N2 - 1-11-2 44
152788000 |C2 -46-2-18 | 10 153924001 [C1 -1-3 6 402887001 |E - 14-1-6 22
152822001 |K -2 34 154235001 U -2-1-7 62 525664000 {Q -37 50
152827009 |K -13 34 C4 -46-7-13-7 | 14 Q -37 50
152842059 [A - 22 2 154236001 {U -2-1-8 62 552907000 |Q -4 50
152852101 |Z - 73-1 66 C4 -46-7-13-8 | 14 Q -9 50
152869001 |G -1 26 154237001 |U - 2-1-11 62 623033000 | b2 -35 20
152870001 |G -3 26 C4 -46-7-13-11] 14
152872001 |G -8 26 154252001 U - 2-5 62
152881001 |G -27 26 C4 -69 14
152883000 |G -29 26 154253001 [U -2-6 62
152884001 |G -30 26 c4 -70 14
152889001 |G -23 26 154256101 Ju -2-3 62
152890001 [G - 25-1 26 C5 - 67 16
152891101 |G -26 26 154339001 [E - 24-1-1 22
152938001 |H - 1-17 28 154340001 | - 24-2-1 22
152948001 |F -1 24 154341001 |E  -24-1-2 22
Fo-32 24 E -24-22 22
152956001 |F -42 24 154467001 [Z - 4-2 64
152969001 |F -38 24 154528001 |[H - 1-12 28
Q -1 50 154596000 | - 20 30
152973001 |C1 -4-5 6 154599000 |} -5 30
153040001 |B -2 4 154702101 |z - 23 64
153050000 |E - 14-1-8 22 155055001 |Q -22 50
153098000 |A -20-2 2 155167002 |D2 - 46 20
153112001 {K -20 34 155578000 |8 - 19 4
153274001 |P - 1-5-3 48 156076001 |C1 - 41-1 6
P -2-53 48 156077001 [C1 -41-7 8
P -3-53 48 156080000 [C1 -41-8 8
153330101 |B - 14-1-1 4 156108001 Jc1 -41-5 6
B -14-2-1 4 156109001 [C1 -41-6 6
153364009 |C2 - 46-2-1 10 156206001 |K - 21 34
153367001 {C2 -46-2-4 10 K -21 34
153368001 |c2 -89 10 157219000 |2 - 25 64
C2 -89 10 N1 -1-11-5 40
153369001 | C2 -46-2-9 10 N2 - 1-11-5 a4
C3 -46-6-14 | 12 158940001 |J  -35 30
c4 -46-7-15 | 14 159111001 [K - 48 34
153370001 | C2 -46-2-10 | 10 159224001 |G -7 26
C3 -46-6-15 | 12 159565000 |F - 22 24
Ca -46-7-16 | 14 159574101 |4 -1-19 28

74



Wa. BES )L / Warning labels / Wamschilder / Etiquettes d’avertissement /
Etiquetas de adventencia

EESNIU / Waming labels feda / Name of Parts Size(mm) Code

EREBH 0T,
ggff&? BT

wrsa oo BRSNIL - 40X64 $38353-101
B¥tok.

4DANGER AGEFAHR 4 DANGER i PELIGRO

N[ SR B || Lapel, elec. shock 4 lang. 35X118 | $38352-101

'e:§ |
B{BSTHFET S,
AN BEIESAI - 7 40X64 | $38350-001

B K R,
RRCERETE L,

A CAUTION
Moving parts

/\ ey caves iy Label, operation Eng. 40X64 838349-001
o

Operate with safoty devicas.
Tuen off taain switch befora
tweading, changing bbb
and noedis, cleaning elc.

— PEv—2

[EE Mark, PE

7.5X12.5 | 837059-001







LY ZBe 2N
IN—Y Ty 7
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRC DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS
TSY-Tgkna
BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.
T 467 RHREMRBXARTE1EF1S TEL(052)824-2392
Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / [mprimé au Japon / Impreso en Japén 118-Z34, X34
$967Z34-101

1997.12H @



